NP2I20/2020

NP2020

20V 50Hz  F12-5941 DXJ00001

20V 50Hz  F12-5971 )
115V 60Hz  F12-5981

w

NP2120
100V 50Hz DR LRN00001-
100V %5977 MRN0O0O-
115V RI>4933  NRN0OOO!-
115V 5983 NRPOOOO-

F12:5993 ——

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

100V 50Hz  F125911 AXJ00001 -, AZPOQgES
100V 60Hz  F12-5921 BXJ000O1 -, BZR
115V 60Hz  F12-5931 CXJ0000 QU

240V 50Hz  F12:5951 QADOQGS.
240V 50Hz  F12:591 R) -

5943 PRN000O1-

240V 50Hz  F12-5963 RRN000O1-

RSO0
ZAFO000H-, RAGOOOOT-, RAHOOOO'-
y UAKOOOOT, UAZOOOOT, ——

-, KO0, NENOOORT, ——

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.I MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN [(IMPRIME AU JAPON)

II1 -1



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ('/;) (NP2020)
FIGURE A FEAREER ('h) (NP2020)

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
1 3o—-AB

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2

B2 354K

MANUAL FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY
2Lon
AE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
AEt VY
LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
LY XEB
PAPER PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY
\ BESA B
| PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT ASSEMBLY
FRAEIHED
FIXING ASSEMBLY
, @
EDER ASSEMBLY
&=
—
\
BLANK EXPOSURE LAMP ASSEMBLY
T3VIBAR
EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
HED 7 B

PRE-REGISTRATION GUIDE ASSEMBLY
VIR MRIAA 8

PRIMARY CORONA ASSEMBLY
TRETE

TRANSFER GUIDE ASSEMBLY—I

BEHA 8
DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY (BLACK)
HEeE (B

TRANSFER CORONA ASSEMBLY

SERRE
&

A-1 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1932 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (%/;) (NP2120)
F |GURE A FEIREER (°h) (NP2120)

[anon ASSEMBLY 1

#135-8

MULTI TRAY ASSEMBLY
YWF LB

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
$235-58

AE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
AET VYR

LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
LUXER

\ WOLTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY
FFELB

PAPER PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY—|

REAA 18

N

-~
ﬂ }
$

A \APAPER PICK-UP SHAFT ASSEMBLY |

N t2 1458

&ADER ASSEMBLY
O

~

FIXING ASSEMBLY
ERE

¢

TIVIBRE

EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
HET 7 U8

PRE-REG!STRATION GUIDE ASSEMBLY
LYZ BRI FE

PRIMARY CORONA ASSEMBLY
1RERH

TRANSFER GUIDE ASSEMBLY
BEHA KR

DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY (BLACK)
Rigk (B

TRANSFER CORONA ASSEMBLY |

EEHTR

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1932 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) A-2



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (/)
F |GURE A TESSEBR ()

COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY
BEHEHN—8

s

T DOOR ASSEMBLY

B

hty b SSR EMER. DETECT PCB ASSEMBLY
SSRIEHIER (NP2120)

LENS DRIVE ASSEMBLY
LV XEEENER

MOTOR DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
E— 4§l @RI
DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY
Ko LEREHER
HVT ASSEMBLY
HVTa2=w b
980 2

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY °

HEEHE
@ Z

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
o =1

O

DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS
DC TIREIBEER

&

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
DCOV bO—5ERER

CED)

DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS’Y(DF/SORTER) ADJUSTING PCB ASSEMBLY
DCERE#HER (DF/V—¥) HEREREER

@D @8

A-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
FIGURE 100 sz,

100-1 COPYRIGRT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1983 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE /Fi Q
& PART NUMBER N | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
100 — NPN RF| EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
HA U HhiN-
1 FA5 — 8684 — 000 1| TABLE, DOCUMENT
T FFTA
2 FA6 — 5679 — 000 1 | SUPPORT, TABLE
A0 FFYA 7T -
3 FS1 — 9266 — 000 2| SCREW, STEPPED, M4
. FUER
4 FA6 — 5567 — 030 1| PANEL, RIGHT NP2020
TF HN-
FF2 — 8276 — 000 1| PANEL, RIGHT Q NP2120
¥ HN-
5 FA6 — 5568 — 000 1| PANEL, LEFT
E5U fN-
6 FA6 — 5569 — 020 1| PANEL, REAR
D20 hHIN-
7 FA6 — 5570 — 000 1| PANEL, REAR, UPPER O
BV ule Tl s VAN
8 FA6 — 5574 — 030 1| PLATE, DELIVERY
NS FIN -
9 FA6 — 5576 — 000 1| TRAY, COPY, 1
N RLA ()
10 FA6 — 5577 — 000 1| TRAY, COPY, 2
N MLA(2)
11 FA6 — 5575 — 000 1| COVER, SERVI
Y-EX AN
12 FA6 — 5583 — 000 1 R
13 FG9 — 3058 — 000 1
13A FA6 — 5585 — 000 1
14 FA6 — 5625 — 000 Q ER, COPYBOARD GLASS
15 FF2 — 0012 — 030 «
15A FAQ — 1499 — 000 Q 1 lasPACER
N
16 FF2 — 3948 — 000 GLASS, COPYBOARD NP2020 AB SIZE

FS8 — 8186 — 000

FS8 — 8187 — 000

FS8 - 8188 — 000

FS8 — 8189 — 000

FS8 — 8909 — 000

FUaADTA HSR

GLASS, COPYBOARD
U304 HSR

GLASS, COPYBOARD
T HSR
GLASS, COPYBOARD
A0 4 HIR
GLASS, COPYBOARD
FoaA954 HIR
SPRING, LEAF

A FINR

PLATE, SIZE INDEX, LENGTH
Y4 X -k (3D)
PLATE, SIZE INDEX, LENGTH
Y4 X7 -+ (33)
PLATE, SIZE INDEX, LENGTH
A4 ZX U= (32)
PLATE, SIZE INDEX, LENGTH
Y4 X 7L -+~ (33)
PLATE, SIZE INDEX, LENGTH
Y4 X -k (3D

AB/INCH SIZE

INCH SIZE

A SIZE

NP2120 AB SIZE

INCH, AB/INCH,A SIZE

NP2020 AB SIZE

AB/INCH SIZE

INCH SIZE

A SIZE

NP2120 AB SIZE

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

100-2



FIGURE 2 [¢]
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
100 — 17 FS1 — 9003 — 000 2{ SCREW, STEPPED, M4
FIER
18 FH6 — 0353 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY NP2020 100V
Ut TSN
FH6 — 0354 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY NP2020 USA
Ut TR
FH6 — 0355 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY NP2020 CA/TWN
Ut F NI
FH6 — 0357 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY NP2020 USA/FRA
Vot 7RI
FH6 — 0422 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 0V AMS
Uy TR
FH6 — 0511 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 00V
D4 7 R 4
FH6 — 0512 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 0 USA
Ut J xR
FH6 — 0522 ~ 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY Qr27%0 KOR
Iy J R
FH6 — 0533 — 000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBL NP2120 CA/OTH/TWN
Ut TR
19 FH2 - 5006 — 000 1| WIRE, GROUNDING 100V
P-R3-F
20 FS8 — 8182 — 000 1 | PLATE, WIDTH INDEX NP2020 AB SIZE
B4 XTI - (5F
FS8 —- 8183 — 000 1| PLATE, WIDTH IN ABJINCH SIZE
Y4 X T -+
FS8 — 8184 — 000 1| PLATE, WQTHEAD INCH SIZE
Ui =
FS8 — 8185 — 000 A SIZE
FS8 — 8910 — 000 NP2120 AB SIZE
21 FS8 — 8195 — 000 1 ) OSURE CONTROL"
YA SR
22 FG9 — 2717 — 000 1 RONT, LOWER
2VAN
22A FA6 — 5582 — 000 PSTE, PANEL
Q P A VAT AW E )
23 FG9 — 2719 — 140 ANEL, FRONT NP2020
\ <I HhIN-
23A FAB — 5588 — 00 1 | SUPPORT, DOOR SWITCH
K7 R4 YF XY
238 FAB — 5578 § 2| STRAP, DOOR SUPPORT
R=IKF-F
23C FA2 - 716 2| PLAIN WASHERS
YR DYy
23D FA6 — 5628 840 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING 1
JvL o3 ALND (1)
23E FA6 — 5631 — 000 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING 4
IV LIY ALN (4)
23F FAB — 5632 — 000 1 | LABEL, TONER REPLENISHMENT
b —RF2D AALNY
24 XA9 — 0265 — 000 2 | SCREW, W/WASHER, TRUSS HEAD
HYF NS R RY
25 FS4 — 8353 — 020 1| LABEL
Z~) .
26 FA6 — 5651 — 000 1| PLATE, RATING NP2020 100V 50HZ
FANT AN
FAB — 5652 — 000 1| PLATE, RATING NP2020 100V 60HZ
FANT AANY
100-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Fla
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
100 - 26 FA6 — 5654 — 000 1| PLATE, RATING 220V
FAND ANV
FA6 — 5655 — 000 1| PLATE, RATING 240V
TANY AANY
FC1 — 9016 — 000 1| PLATE, RATING NP2120 100V 50HZ
TAND ANV
FC1 — 98017 — 000 1| PLATE, RATING NP2120 100V 60HZ
FANYT AALNY
27 FG2 — 5303 ~ 000 1| PANEL, FRONT NP2120
NI HN~-
27A FA2 - 7162 — 000 2| PLAIN WASHERS Q
N R DYDYy
278 FA6 — 5578 — 000 1| STRAP, DOOR SUPPORT
Rl 5 - ( )
27C FC1 - 7588 — 000 1| SUPPORT, DOOR SWITCH
K7 R4 wF NV
27D FC1 - 7594 — 000 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING o
TJvlal S~
27E FC1 — 7595 — 000 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING
Jelhal S~
27F FC1 — 7596 — 000 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING
vzl S~
27G FC1 — 7599 — 000 1| LABEL, TONER REP @ T
FF—RFaD X o
27H FC1 — 7587 — 000 1| PLATE
F Py F o N
27J FC1 — 7597 — 000
28 FA2 — 7162 — 000
29 FA7 — 0048 — 020
30 X62 — 6863 — 000
31 FS2 — 8614 — 000 220V
501 XB4 — 7400 — 809 C\R| FSREW, TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
1R vy R
502 XD2 - 2100 — 602 S » RING,GRIP
&s TV T Uvy
503 XB4 — 7301 — \ 2 | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD.M3X10
INAIRFyEY R
504 XB1 — 2400 > AR| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
INAURRY
505 XB4 — 2 14 | SCREW,FT,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
AV RFT 29
506 XB1 — 240 2 | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
NAU R R

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON) 100-4



MACHINE FRONT PLATE

JPN/FRA, NP2120 115V/OTH

101-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE l: Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
101 — NPN RF| MACHINE FRONT PLATE
RUHA I ITINY
1 FF2 — 3944 — 000 1| COVERINNER, 1 NP2020
DF HIN- (1)
FF2 — 8285 — 000 1| COVER INNER, 1 NP2120
DF HIN= (1)
1A FAB — 5630 — 000 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING 3 NP2020
VL UIY AL (3)
1B FS3 — 8377 — 000 2| LABEL, "WARNING, HIGH VOLTAGE"
JADTPY FA9A4 AALNY
2 FF2 — 3945 — 000 1| COVER INNER, 2 4
DF HIN- (2)
2A FA6 — 5629 — 000 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING 2
IVYLvAY ALNY(2) <. )
3 FA6 — 5573 — 000 1| COVER INNER, 3
TF HIN- (3)
4 FAB ~ 5579 — 000 2 [ HINGE, FRONT COVER O
NI A= kuy
5 FG9 - 3054 — 000 2| MAGNET CATCH UNIT
VIRY b FPYF G4
6 FAB — 5601 — 000 2 | SUPPORT, RAIL, RIGHT
L-ibFHT(3%)
7 FA6 — 5602 — 000 2 | SUPPORT, RAIL, LEFT|
L= FHT (4!
8 FAS — 5618 — 000 1| KNOB, CARTRID
RN SA
9 FAB — 5619 — 000 1| SUPPORT, DEfAR
gD
10 FA5 — 2064 — 040 .
11 FA5 — 2105 - 000
12 FA5 — 2106 — 020
13 FA9 — 1785 — 000
14 FF1 — 9403 — 040 PPYOT, MOUNTING
FAEY
15 FA6 — 5505 — 000 Q §AOUNT, DOOR SWITCH
NN\ [TF7 2407 57
16 FA6 — 5506 — 02 1| HOLDER, SWITCH
> A4 wF RILY
17 FA5 — 2048 B 1| PLATE, MICROSWITCH
RAUORLwF VA%
18 FS2 — 27 1| SPRING, TENSION
EwIs) Nz
19 FH7 — 61 1| SWITCH, MAIN
AV Ry F
20 WC1 — 5037 — 000 1| SWITCH, ROCKER 100V
- RAwF
21 WC2 - 0137 — 000 1| SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON
TV RALVF
22 FH7 — 5293 — 000 1 | COUNTER, ELECTROMAGNETIC
FIVIhDUE
23 FH6 — 3190 — 000 1 | RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 10KOHM
LV R duly)
24 FA6 — 5551 — 000 1| MOUNT, COUNTER
hovsy 54
25 WT2 — 0204 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE
TVIH R

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN

(IMPRIME AU  JAPON)

101-2



FIGURE R1Q
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
101 — 26 FA6 ~ 5519 — 000 3| MOUNT
Vot T FUwT Ny
27 WT2 - 5041 — 000 1| TIE, CABLE
VoY INUR
28 WT2 - 0204 — 000 2| CLIP, CABLE NP2020 USA/TWN/GER/
VI H R CA, NP2120 KOR/CA
WT2 - 0204 — 000 3| CLIP, CABLE JPA/FRA
VI YR NP2120 115V/OTH
501 XB1 — 2200 — 409 2 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M2X4
INA VR Y
502 XB1 — 2400 — 609 AR! SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 4
INA R RY
503 XB1 — 2300 — 609 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
NAY R RY { )
504 XB4 — 7300 — 609 6 [ SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X6

NADVRFyEY R

s

101-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1393 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 ('/;)
FIGURE 102 csmsmmmas o (1

SEE FIGURE 341

102-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (2/2)
FIGURE 102 cusmmmss ¢ ¢

NP2120

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2126/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON} 102-2



FIGURE R1Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny
102 - NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
RUEA FhHhA 4T (1)
1 FA5 — 1796 — 040 1| DEVELOPING RAIL
T T -
2 FAS — 1797 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF FRONT
N7V NR(IT)
3 FAS5 — 1798 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF REAR
NPV NR(F5)
4 FC1 — 7208 — 000 1| SHEET, FAN
T7-h
5 FA5 — 1802 — 000 1| BIAS, SOCKET, FASTON 4
NAFRIFRALY
6 XA9 — 0134 — 000 1| NUT, PUSH
FYVaFUh ( )
7 FF1 — 9412 - 000 1| HOLDER, ELECTRODE
FTUFEIT RILY
8 FF9 - 0968 — 000 1| CABLE Yod
AV RVES IRV E/E <Y,
9 XA9 — 0194 — 000 2| SCREW, W/TOOTHED WAS
FUPVE XA FRY
10 FAB — 5589 — 000 2 | RETAINER, CABLE
oty YT
11 FA6 —5590 - 060 | N | 1| CROSSMEMBER, LE
EYY T 27—
12 FA6 — 5591 — 000 1| CABLE, SCANNE
13 FA6 — 5592 — 000 1
14 FA6 — 5593 — 000 1
15 FA6 — 5603 — 000 2
16 FA6 — 5604 — 000 1
17 FA6 — 5606 — 000 1
18 FAG — 5607 — 000 HIYGE, REAR
& EYI(#9)
19 FA6 — 5610 — 000 AlL, LEFT
S AVVEYY
20 FAB — 5613 — 02 1] RAIL KIT
) Fob L=l
21 FC1 - 7938 1| CROSSMEMBER
+ThA5TA
22 FA6 — 381 1| PLATE, HANDLE
b HF
23 FA5 — 3148 2 | HANDLE
Ve
24 FAS5 — 3149 — 020 2| HANDLE B
b7 B
25 FAS5 — 3289 — 000 1| PLATE, STOPPER, HANDLE A
byFFHTA
26 FA5 -2059 -000 | N | 1| CROSSMEMBER, RIGHT
¥ 27 -
27 FA5—2060~000 | N | 1| CROSSMEMBER, LEFT
E5Y RF-
28 FAS5 — 2107 — 000 1| SEAL, GLASS, 3
HNZ2RA -3
29 FAS ~ 2108 — 020 1| SEAL, GLASS, 4
HIZA V-4
102-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1952 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRINE AU JAPON)



FIGURE "Ta
& PARTNUMBER |y | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
102- 30 FA5 — 2072 - 000 1| PLATE, HOLDER, RAIL
L=l b XNy
31 FA1 — 9546 — 000 4| PIN NP2020
1FFA TR
FC1 — 7945 — 000 4| PIN NP2120
1FFA K
32 FA4 — 1149 - 000 2| PLATE, PIN
gyzy EY
33 FF2 — 3931 — 000 1| PULLEY UNIT, ADJUSTING
T-UazZvw M (FIhEa)
34 FS1 -~ 9169 — 000 2| SCREW, STEPPED, M3 4
FUER
35 FH7 — 4298 — 000 1| HEATER
-4 (
36 WT2 — 0494 - 000 7| CLAMP, CABLE
Jotey ¥z
37 FF2 ~ 3988 — 000 1| CABLE, DEV. BIAS 4
TOIINATRFA954 Y
38 FA3 — 8493 — 000 2| RING, FELT
FAILINY R
39 FA5-2071-000 | N | 1| RAIL SCANNER DRIVE
IVAITA L=
40 FA6 — 3778 — 000 2| LEVER, RELEASE
ha4I3 Lin-
41 FA6 — 3779 - 000 2| SPRING, TORSIO
ES D
42 FA6 — 5552 — 020 2 | RAIL, RIGRT
L=Jb(%
43 FA6 — 5553 — 000 2
L
44 XD9 ~ 0078 — 000 2] RINGED
X
45 FG2 - 1335 — 000 2 N ‘Q’ IZE SWITCH ASSEMBLY
(’%‘? (X T UF ZLVF T
45A FH7 — 6113 ~ 000 1| NGHAMVITCH ASSEMBLY
NSA HAZ T UF 24 0F
458 Fs2 - 9327 - 000 SEYEW, STEPPED, M4
< FIER
45C FS3 — 2044 — 000 PRING, COMPRESSION
\ FYYAY AR
45D XA9 — 0194 ~ 00 \\ 1| SCREW, WTOOTHED WASHER, M3X6
, N~ | FIFVUE NV FRY
45E FF9 — 1091 — s 1| WIRE, GROUNDING
X3k
46 WT2 - 50 1| CLAMP, CORD
d-Fo350F
47 FA6 — 5667 = 1| SPRING, LEAF
UERAES
48 FC1 ~ 7207 — 000 1| SHEET, FAN
PAMAVES
49 XA9 — 0192 — 000 6 | SCREW, W/TOOTHED WASHER, M4X6
FOFUF NAU R RY
50 FF2 — 3930 — 000 1| PULLEY, MOUNTING
'UH T-U Y
51 FH7 — 7087 — 020 1| PHOTO — INTERRUPTER
T VESTY
52 FA6 — 5608 — 000 1| FOOT, RUBBER
dL 7Y
53 FA3 — 1589 — 000 1| FOOT, RUBBER
JLT7Y

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN

(MPRIME AU  JAPON)

102-4



FIGURE RTQ
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
102 - 54 FF9 — 0983 — 000 2| FOOT, RUBBER
JLT7Y
55 FA6 — 5622 — 020 1| FILTER, OZONE
FIV 7405
56 FA6 — 5623 — 040 1| HOLDER, FILTER
T1IbF KLY
57 FS2 - 2768 — 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
VN Nz
58 FA8 — 5659 — 000 2| PAD
VA EL AR
59 FA6 — 5658 — 000 1| RETAINER, CABLE QNov
VoY YT
60 FB1 - 7223 — 000 1| PLATE, CONNECTOR
IRDH U5 Hix- (
61 FC1 - 7557 — 000 1| PLATE, SUPPORT 20

NIF DN

62 FA6 ~ 5445 — 000 1| ARM, SENSING ONP2120
TUFT LA

63 FF2 — 8274 ~ 000 1| CABLE, DOOR SWITCH NP2120
IFR7 RAMwF VoY

63A WC4 — 0138 — 000 1| MICROSWITCH NP2120
NAOXAYF
638 WT2 — 5041 — 000 1| TIE, CABLE NP2120
JotU NUR
64 FS2 — 2228 - 000 1| SPRING, TENSIO NP2120
EWISY %
65 FC1 — 7561 — 000 1| PLATE, DOORAW, NP2120
K7 XA -
66 WT2 — 0434 — 000 1] cup NP2120
Np1%
67 XZ9 — 0240 — 000 \ T NP2120
V7
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 CH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
S
502 XB1 — 2400 — 609 MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
503 XB3 — 2300 - 609 1 EW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
NI RSGyEY RY
504 XD2 - 1100 — 502 Q DRING,E
\ EUVY
\ 1| SCREW,MACH.,C.S. HEAD,M5X8
Y3 Ry
5 AR| SCREW,TP.M4X6
TP %
2 | SCREW,TP.M5X8
TP R
1| SCREW,MACH. . TRUSS HEAD,M4X15
INAU R RY

4| SCREW,TAPPING TRUSS HEAD,M4X12
NAVRFvEY %Y

102-5 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (NP2020)
F lGURE 103 KAEBWAE (2) (NP2020)

103-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1392 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
103 - NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 NP2020
RIGA FhHA 4T (2)
1 FA6 — 5609 — 000 2| ROLLER
YFNRA0O-3
2 FA6 — 5616 — 000 1| HANDLE
h7y byF
3 FA6 — 5624 — 000 2 | FLANGE
2509
4 FS1 — 1202 — 000 2| BUSHING
YA
5 FA5 — 2090 — 000 1| SPACER, CLUTCH Q
IIVF DS -
6 FA1 ~ 0056 — 000 1| BUSHING
TV Y (
7 FS2 — 2783 — 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
EWIsY xR
8 FS1 - 1595 — 000 2 | BUSHING O
Ty y
9 FS1 - 1402 ~ 000 1| BUSHING
AL
10 FS1 — 1462 — 000 3| BUSHING
Ty y
1 FH7 — 5273 — 030 2 | CLUTCH, ELECTROM
FUOIISwF
12 FH7 - 5272 — 000 1| CLUTCH, ELECT C
FUIISYF
13 FA5 — 2095 — 000 1 | SHAFT
NFY
14 FA5 — 2094 — 000 2| CAM -
i \
15 FG9 — 2392 — 000 1| RO \\2) RATION, UPPER
L% (ox)
4 \
16 FC1 — 7604 — 000 1
17 FAS5 — 2087 — 040 1 , REGISTRATION, LOWER
W O-S5 (V)
18 FA5 — 2089 — 000 2 %in
19 96 — 0093 — 000 Q GEAR, 32T
4'\\ 2T 7
20 FA6 — 5356 — 0 \ 1| SHAFT, RELEASE
HA4o3a Iy
" 21 FA6 — 5357 § 2| cAM, RELEASE
h493 his
22 FAB — 53 1| LEVER, RELEASE
hA4I3 Lix-
23 X07 — 40 1| SCREW, Max14
NAYREER
24 FA6 — 5436 — 000 1| ROLLER, MANUAL
FHYO-35
25 FA9 — 2318 — 000 1| GEAR, 24T
24T ¥7
26 FS1 — 1462 — 000 1| BUSHING
Ty
27 FG2 — 1322 — 000 1 | KNOB, FIXING ASSEMBLY
TAFVY )T
27A FS2 — 2784 — 000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
FYVIAY INK
278 FS2 — 9326 — 000 1| SCREW, STEPPED, M4
TV ER

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN

(IMPRIME AU JAPON) 103-2



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
103 - 27C FS3 — 0809 — 000 1| GEAR, 24T
24T £7
28 FS3 - 0799 — 000 1| GEAR, 24T
24T ¥7
29 FS1 - 1462 — 000 1| BUSHING
Tvovy
30 FS2 - 1431 — 000 1| BUSHING
AN
31 FA6 — 5599 — 000 2| PLATE
FIAILA 4%
32 FA6 — 5600 — 000 2| MOUNT ) Q
FIvEAS A5 VFA
501 XB6 — 7400 — 809 2| SCREW,TP,M4X8
TP R (
502 XD2 ~ 1100 — 642 AR} RING,E
EUVY
503 XD3 - 2200 — 142 2| PIN,DOWEL 9
~N{aD EY
504 XD1 - 1106 — 235 2{ SHIM
Eadvaydyye
505 XD2 - 1100 — 502 3| RING,E
EUVY
506 XB7 - 1040 ~ 069 2 | SCREW,ALLEN HEADN4
Ovhy FHY+ RV
507 XB1 — 2400 — 609 AR| SCREW,MACH.,T]
INAYU R R
508 XD3 — 1160 — 142 1| PIN,SPRING
RTU VRN
509 XD2 — 2100 — 802 1| RING,GR
7“ W
510 XB6 — 2400 — 408 2| SET,
)
4
AN
I
103-3 COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRINE AU JAPON)



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (NP2120)
FIGURE 103A TEEHAER (2) (NP2120)

507 27B

103A-1 COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.\ MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Rl y
103A — NPN INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 NP2120
RIS FhA F14T(2)
1 FA6 — 5609 — 000 ROLLER
FTFINAO-5
2 FA6 — 5616 — 000 HANDLE
ATV RYF
3 FAG6 — 5624 — 000 FLANGE
I5UY
4 FS1 — 1202 — 000 BUSHING
Twovy
5 FA5 — 2090 — 000 SPACER, CLUTCH )
IIVF HS -
6 FA1 — 0056 ~ 000 BUSHING
Y, 4: D
7 FS2 — 2783 — 000 SPRING, TENSION
vy nNx
8 FS1 - 1595 — 000 BUSHING Log
Tyovy
9 FS1 — 1402 — 000 BUSHING
PP YA
10 FS1 — 1462 — 000 BUSHING
Tvovy
1 FH7 — 5273 — 030 CLUTCH, ELECTROMA
FUIISwF
12 FH7 — 5272 — 000 CLUTCH, ELECTR
FUI Y 5UF
13 FAS5 — 2095 — 000 SHAFT
hry v
14 FA5 — 2094 — 000
15 FG9 — 2392 — 000
16 FAB8 — 9327 — 000
17 FA5 — 2087 — 040
18 FA5 — 2089 — 000
19 96 — 0093 — 000 <
20 FA6 — 5356 — 00 SHAFT, RELEASE
N\ PESESY,
21 FA6 — 5357 -, 5 CAM, RELEASE
Hh4I3 His
22 FA6 — 535 LEVER, RELEASE
h43 Lin-
23 X07 - 401 SCREW, M4X14
NAVKRER
24 FC1 — 7568 — 000 BUSHING
Ty
25 FS4 — 2182 — 000 SPRING, TENSION
Ew/sU INR
26 FS4 ~ 2184 — 000 SPRING, TENSION
Ew/vy X
27 FG2 — 1322 — 000 KNOB, FIXING ASSEMBLY
FAFVO )T
27A FS2 — 2784 — 000 SPRING, COMPRESSION
TV INR
27B FS2 — 9326 — 000 SCREW, STEPPED, M4

¥ ER

COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)

103A-2



FIGURE NI
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. k| Y
103A - 27C FS3 — 0809 — 000 1| GEAR, 24T
24T 7
28 FS4 — 0188 — 000 1| GEAR, 18T
18T ¥7
29 FS1 — 1462 — 000 1| BUSHING
Ty
30 FS2 - 1431 — 000 1| BUSHING
PAM PV
31 FA6 — 5599 — 000 2| PLATE
FIokAL 45
32 FA6 — 5600 — 000 2| MOUNT
FAVEL A5 VA
a3 FC1 — 7589 — 000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
§FRZ20O-5 4: )
34 FH7 — 5436 — 000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC
TUIIIYF
35 FC1 — 7558 — 000 1| ROLLER, FEEDER, UPPER &
NIIYDHTO-3
36 FS2 - 0122 — 000 2| GEAR, 26T
26T 7
37 FG2 — 5299 — 000 1| ROLLER, FEEDER, LOWER
NIIDv50-5
37A FC1 — 7556 — 000 1| CAM, PRESSURE REL
TY NI a Al
38 FC1 — 7560 — 000 1| PLATE, FEEDER
39 FC1 — 7946 — 000 1
501 XB6 — 7400 — 808 2
502 XD2 — 1100 — 642 AR
503 XD3 — 2200 - 142 2
>
504 XD1 ~ 1106 — 235 2
ZED ARSI Y
505 XD2 — 1100 — 502 Rgi,E
Q EYoY
506 XB7 — 1040 — 069 CREW,ALLEN HEAD,M4X6
NN\ ["Dvh2 FFU KL K
507 XB1 — 2400 — 60 AR| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
) 4 INAU R RY
508 XD2 — 2100 s 1| RING,GRIP
TV UUT
509 XD2 — 110 1| RINGE
EUVY
510 XD3 — 1160 442 AR| PIN,SPRING
ATIVTEY
511 XD3 — 2100 — 122 2| PIN,DOWEL
N3V EY
512 XD3 — 1160 — 122 1| PINSPRING
ATUVTEY
513 XB6 — 2400 — 408 2 | SETSCREW,M4X4
OuwhT 7FHIF PARY
103A-3 COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV. MAR. 1983 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



MACHINE REAR PLATE (/.)
FIGURE 104 i (1

505
NP2120

\ SEE FIGURE 985
SEE FIGURE 962

104-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1952 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



MACHINE REAR PLATE (%/,)
FIGURE 104 ismen i

20 220/240V

100/115V
4

22 34
J2) G
<

B
s

With 44—

29 /Q?V@(RU)
—a

(J54) 507 2\//‘
SEE FIGLiRE 980 4

220/240V

SEE FIGURE 914

wss) o7Cc 27F SEE FIGURE 930

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON) 104-2



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. kY
104 — NPN RF| MACHINE REAR PLATE
RI&ZA 520U 9INY
1 FAB8 — 5511 — 000 1| GUIDE, AC CABLE NP2020
ACUILY HA4 K
FC1 — 7183 — 000 1| GUIDE, AC CABLE NP2120
ACUZEY H4 K
2 FA6 — 5595 — 000 2| MOUNT, RAIL, REAR
L=-Wo&4(F9)
3 FA6 — 5605 ~ 000 1| PLATE, STOP, CLUTCH
IISVYF IIOY KA
4 FA6 — 5614 — 000 1| PLATE, HOLDER 4
TYNY T HHT
5 FA6 — 3833 — 000 2| COVER, CASSETTE, LEFT
ESU Y AIN- (D
6 FA8 — 5649 — 000 1| DF CORD MOUNT
DFJ-F %4
7 FA5 — 2065 — 040 1| PLATE, HOLDER, GLASS, REAR &
DO HSR YT
8 FA6 — 5660 — 000 3 | SEAL, BLANKING
TrEHAOY v-Ib
9 XA9 — 0192 — 000 1| SCREW, W/TOOTHED WAS M4X6
FOYPYF A YR &S
10 FF2 - 3915 — 000 2 | GEAR, 18T/36T NP2020
18T/36T 7
FF2 — 8275 — 000 21 18T/36T GEAR U NP2120
18T/36T £ 7 2
1 FF2 — 3919 — 000
12 FA6 — 5503 — 020 100/115V
13 FH3 ~ 7115 — 000 100V 50HZ
FH3 — 7116 — 000 115V
FH3 — 7117 — 000 NP2020 220/240V
FH3 — 7123 — 000 1 P REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY 100V 60HZ
SO LvF¥Far-4
FH3 — 7148 — 000 Q >LAMP REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY NP2120 220/240V
4'\\ SUFL¥al-¥
14 FH7 — 1733 -0 \ 1| FAN 100V
7Y
FH7 — 1734 § 1| FAN 115V
77V
FH7 — 17 1| FAN 220/240V
7Y
15 FA2 — 543 1| LABEL, "GROUND” 100V
7 =R S5~
16 FG9 — 3055 — 020 1| GEAR, 40T NP2020
40T ¥7
17 XA9 — 0235 — 000 2 | SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8
INRYF R
18 FAB8 — 5635 — 000 1| COVER, FAN
TTY NIN-
19 FA6 — 5642 — 000 2 | RETAINER, GLASS
HNSZAFHYT 4%
20 FAB — 5643 — 000 1| COVER, SPRING
INFR BN =
21 WES8 — 5095 — 000 1| LINE FILTER 220/240V
F=5S4Y T4)%
104-3 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. k| Y
104 - 21 WES — 5168 — 000 1| CORE, FERRITE, SFC — 10 100V
T34 0837
22 WT2 - 0204 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE 100/115V
TVI YR
23 VT2 ~ 0001 -~ 010 2| SUPPORT, PCB
OVFV T HR- b
24 WT2 - 5041 — 000 AR| TIE, CABLE
JIoeYU NUR
25 VT2 — 0001 — 006 2| SUPPORT, PCB
mAVE DA 2 el
26 FF2 — 5206 ~ 000 1| CABLE, RELAY QR20/240V
DCUL-VUIEY
27 FG2 — 1319 — 000 1| ROLLER RELEASE ASSEMBLY
O-5A4Y3 7 ( )
27A FAB — 5431 — 000 1| MOUNT, SOLENOID
ULJA R HA
278 FA6 — 5432 — 000 1| LEVER, SOLENOID O
LA R LIN=
27C FH7 — 5270 — 000 1| SOLENOID, DC24V
JL/AF
27D FS3 — 2795 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
S UNIEY
27E VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP
FAITA ART Y
27F WT2 - 5018 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE
Ov¥7 94 m
28 FG2 — 1330 — 040 1| SCANNER MATORNSEEMBLY
a9H
28A FAB — 5496 — 040 1| MOUNT, R MOTOR
a9h8Y
28B FH7 — 1725 — 000
28C XH9 - 0006 — 000
28D WT2 - 0317 — 000
28E WT2 — 0241 - 000 A\ P, EDGE
DI BRI
29 FF2 — 3983 — 000 Q ) CABLE, RELAY 100/115V
5 DCUL- Yoty
GUIDE, CABLE
Joey 4R
DC RELAY 100/115V
DCUL -
SSR
SSR
MOTOR 100V 50HZ
£-%
MOTOR 100V 60HZ
t-%
FG9 — 0998 — 000 1| MOTOR 115V
-4
FG9 —~ 0999 — 000 1| MOTOR 220V
t-5
FG9 — 1000 — 000 1| MOTOR 240V
t-%
33A FS2 — 3429 - 000 1| PULLEY, 27T
27T 7-Y
33B FS2 — 3430 — 000 1| PULLEY, 30T
30T 7~V

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

104-4



FIGURE ;% Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. k| Y
104 - 34 WT2 - 0317 — 000 3| CLIP, CABLE 100/115V
OYVFUT o4 5 kI
35 WB2 - 0093 — 000 1| DC RELAY 220/240V
DC UL -
36 FA6 — 5614 — 000 1| PLATE, HOLDER
FYINY 7o 9T
37 FA6 — 5520 — 000 1| LEVER, SENSING
TUF LiN-
38 FA6 — 5521 — 020 1| PLATE, SWITCH
RAYF INY
39 FS3 ~ 2794 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION 4
EWINY R
40 FS1 — 9004 — 000 1| SCREW, STEPPED, M4
IR 4
41 FF2 — 3901 — 000 1| CABLE, MICROSWITCH
TYINRIDAANA TIOF Iy
41A WC4 — 0081 — 000 2| MICROSWITCH lod
YA{OORAVF
42 FF2 — 4560 — 000 1| CABLE, DF NP2120
DF 4 —FJl NP2020 JPN/TWN
FRA/CA
FF2 - 4849 - 000 1| CABLE, SORTER NP2020 USA/AMS/GER
-5ty
43 FA7 — 0242 — 000 1| PLATE, GROUNDI
F-RINY
44 FH7 — 9210 - 000 1| FILTER, NOISE 100V
JAX 2
FH7 — 9211 - 000 1| FILTER, N 115V
AR
45 FH2 - 5824 — 000
46 WT2 — 0317 — 000
47 FS3 — 8377 — 000
48 FA6 — 5504 — 000 MQUNT, NOISE FILTER 220/240V
J TA4I5 54
49 FH7 — 9221 — 000 { §|LTER, NOISE 220/240V
TAXTAINE
50 WT2 — 0204 — 00 4| CLIP, CABLE 220/240V
% N | TVYHEL
51 FA6 — 5518 — 1| PLATE,CONNECTOR NP2020
CTOxRI% NV
FC1 — 756 1| PLATE, CONNECTOR NP2120
CTORTH INY
52 FS4 - 01 1! GEAR, 46T NP2120
46T ¥7
53 FF2 - 3916 — 000 1| PLATE, GEAR NP2120
FATA F7 Ny
501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 2 | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
NAU R Y
502 XD3 - 1300 — 122 1| PIN,SPRING
ATUvT Y
503 XB1 — 2300 — 606 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
NAURRY
504 XB1 — 2402 — 009 4 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
INAURRY
505 XD2 - 1100 — 642 AR! RING,E
EUVYT
104-5 COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV. MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
104 — 506 XD3 — 2200 — 162 2| PIN,DOWEL
~1aD EY
507 XB1 — 2400 — 609 AR| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
INAU R xRY
508 XB2 — 7400 - 609 1| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X6 115/220/240V
INRYF NSV R R
509 XB6 — 7400 — 609 AR| SCREW,TP,M4X6
TP R
510 XB6 — 7400 — 505 1| SCREW,TP,M4X5
TP XY

____________________________ @

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1353 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRINE AU JAPON) 104-6



POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (100/115V)
FIGURE 1 10 BFE3I— FEE (1007115V)

110-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1952 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE A9
& PART NUMBER N|T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Rl Y
110 - NPN RF| POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 100/115V
FUTVI-RELT
1 FAB — 5502 — 000 1| PLATE, POWER CORD
T a- Ry
2 FH2 — 5945 — 000 1| CORD, POWER 100V
TV a-F
3 FH2 — 5740 — 000 1| CORD, POWER, 300V 15A 115V
FUHY a-F
4 WS4 — 0060 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
IRTE(AR)
5 WS4 — 0073 — 000 2 | SOCKET CONTACT, 14 ~ 20AWG ¢
JUYhaves b
6 WT1 — 0143 - 000 2| SOCKET, FASTON 205, 14 — 18AWG
IFRRY ( )
7 WT1 - 0171 — 000 2 | SLEEVE, FASTON 205
IFRRY RY =T
8 WT2 - 0204 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE v
VI HRIL
9 X66 — 6670 ~ 000 1| TERMINAL, RING 115V
NIVAY sV
10 FA2 - 5438 — 000 1| LABEL, "GROUND" 115V
F-R I~
11 WD3 — 0060 — 000 1| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 100V
Y-Fw b TL-N
WD3 - 0104 — 000 1| BREAKER, CIRC 115V
Y-FYrTL
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 ‘ MacH TR
502 XB1 — 2400 — 609 ‘
503 XB1 — 2600 — 603
504 XD1 — 4200 — 602

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1952 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

110-2



POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (220/240V)
FIGURE 1 1 1 BEI— FHER (220,/240V)

111-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
111 - NPN RF| POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 220/240V
FUFY A-F 54T
1 FA6 — 5502 — 000 1| PLATE, POWER CORD
FUTY a- KNV
2 FH2 — 5732 — 000 1| CORD, POWER, 250V 10A 220V
FUSY - R
3 FH2 — 5733 - 000 1| CORD, POWER, 250V 13A 240V GER
FUHY O-F
4 FH2 — 5734 - 000 1| CORD, POWER, 250V 10A 240V CA
FUTY a-F
5 WS4 — 0073 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 14 — 20AWG
Yk 3IVET B
6 WT1 - 0288 - 000 2| SOCKET, FASTON 187, 20 — 24AWG
IFRIY 40
7 X66 — 6670 — 000 1| TERMINAL, RING
NIVHE By
8 WT2 ~- 0178 — 000 1| RELIEF, STRAIN Zogd
J-FTyoa
9 FH2 — 5043 — 000 1| CLAMP, POWER CORD
dA-FOUVT
10 WT2 ~ 0204 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE
IVIHRI
1 FA2 — 5438 — 000 1| LABEL, "GROUND"
F-R SR
12 WES - 0036 — 000 1| CORE, FERRITE 220V, 240V GER
754637
13 WD3 — 0125 — 000 1| cIrcuiT BREAKER
F-Fy
14 WS4 — 0060 — 000
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609
502 XB1 — 2400 — 609
503 XB1 — 2402 — 509 2 ACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X25
S
504 XB1 — 2600 ~ 603 S@BEW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M6X6
Q NT R xRy
505 XD1 — 4200 — 602 ASHER,TOOTHED LOCK

NYF HHR

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

111-2



RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 140 Prerm

HG(;JRE R1a
KEYNO. PART NUMBER N \T( \ CRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
140 - FG2 - 1323 — 040 1 NP2020
FG2 — 5450 — 000 1< y NP2120
1 FA4 — 5542 - 000 8<
2 FF2 — 3946 — 040 A1 OR, RIGHT NP2020
N

FF2 — 8277 — 000 \ ) DOOR, RIGHT NP2120
&\\‘ IF¥F7
e o S O (O

2A FC1 — 7800 — 0, é\: 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING NP2120

Jvlival SN

FS8 — 8192 > 1| LABEL, JAM CLEARING NP2020

JvLv3Y SN

3 FA6 — 5 4| HOLDER, ROLLER
a0 RIS

4 FA6 — 1| TAPE, DOOR
YT F-7

5 FS3 — 2797 — 000 8 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
VAT INR

6 FA6 — 5454 ~ 000 1| CATCH, MAGNET
TR b FPYF Ny

501 XB6 — 7300 — 609 2 [ SCREW,TP,M3X6

TP Ry

140-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1352 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 1 60 COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY

[RfEB8H/N—E8

NP2020

160-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN [(IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE ? Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |lY
160 — FG2 — 1332 — 000 1| COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY NP2020 100/220/240V
TFoaA954 hix— 7
FG2 - 1338 — 000 1| COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY NP2020 115V
FUaA9EHA hix-F
FG5 — 1974 — 000 1| COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY NP2120
TFoaA9FA hix-F
1 FA6 — 5639 — 000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, FRONT NP2020
Foado FHT 45 (71)
FB1 — 8771 — 000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, FRONT NP2120
B0 FYIT 45 (1)
2 FA6 — 5640 — 000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, REAR 20
TV FHIT 45 (HoO)
FB1 — 8772 — 000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, REAR
FUdYFHIT (5 (HoO) 4
3 FA5 — 1185 — 000 2 | PLATE, HINGE
eV Ny
4 FA6 — 5650 — 000 2| HINGE, COPYBOARD COVER &
Evy )
5 FF2 — 3941 — 000 1| CUSHION ASS'Y, COPYBOAR 100/220/240V
TYFYY Y-k ATV NP2120 115V
FF2 - 3955 — 000 1| CUSHION ASS'Y COPYBO NP2020 115V
FVYFVI - b azvy
5A FA3 ~ 9055 — 000 3| PLATE, CUSHION MOU
Y-k RUVT A%
6 FA6 — 5641 — 000 1| POCKET NP2020
501 XB4 — 7400 — 809
502 XB1 — 2401 — 609 NP2120
XB6 - 7400 — 609 NP2020

v

COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.C NOV. 1932 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

160-2



FIGURE 190 EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY

BS 7 7 5B

FIGURE R1a
& PART NUMBER T RIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny QA /
190 — FG2 — 1325 — 050 1 SSEMBLY
1 FA6 — 5476 — 020 1
2 FA6 — 5477 — 050 1
3 FA6 — 5478 — 000 1| SARING, LEAF
IR
4 FH7 — 1724 — 000 Q >FAN. DC24V
77
5 WT2 —~ 5041 - 0 2| TIE, CABLE
JotEY N R
"6 FC1 - 7941 2 | SHEET, FAN
AV RVE
501 XB1 — 24 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
INAY R RY
502 XB4 — 73 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8

NAURSvEY %Y

190-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1392 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 200

LENS DRIVE ASSEMBLY
L > XEREHER

FIGURE 2
& PART NUMBER UmMB E S
KEY'NO. ,'2 SERIAL NUMBER / REMARK
200 — FG2 - 1310 — 000
1 FA6 - 5292 — 000
2 FS3 — 0814 — 000
3 FS3 - 0815 — 000 GﬁR, 29T
2 7
4 FS3 — 2793 — 000 Q MBPRING, TENSION
Wiy Nz
5 FH7 - 1726 - 00 MOTOR, DC24V
-5
"6 FH7 - 5270 SOLENOID, DC24V
Jb A K
7 FF2 — 39 1| PLATE, SPINDLE
IR Ny
8 VS1 - 50 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FADTA ARV H
9 WT2 - 0317 — 000 2| CLIP, CABLE
OYFUT7 o4% 5 R
10 FAB — 5283 — 000 1| SPACER
AR—1
11 WT2 — 0434 — 000 1| cLp
OYFIT D4 H R
501 XD2 - 1100 — 502 1| RING,E
EUVY
502 XD3 — 1300 — 162 1| PIN,SPRING
ATYT ey
503 XB1 — 2300 — 409 41 SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

NAVRRY

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)

200-1



LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY ('/,
FIGURE 210 L5\ Moum )

210-1 COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY A
FIGURE 210 L5 Moum )

100V

115V USA

01

43

LN

115V USA

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1393 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 210-2



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1y
210 - NPN RF| LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
VX 54 7
1 FN1 — 4214 — 000 2| MIRROR 4/5
Y4535
2 FN1 — 4215 - 000 1| MIRROR 6
¥4635-
3 FA6 — 5184 — 000 1| WIRE, LENS
LYZX DA+
4 FA6 — 5186 — 000 1| SUPPORT, CURTAIN
N-FUoI54
5 FAG — 5188 — 000 2 | SPRING, LEAF 4
LYZX 4 YT 1v%
6 FA6 — 5191 — 000 1| PLATE, ADJUSTING
RUY N (
7 FA6 — 5192 — 000 1] LID, SENSOR USA
tutr- o4
8 FA6 - 5196 — 000 1| PLATE, SENSOR, B o
Bzt Ny
9 FA6 — 5201 ~ 000 1| HOLDER, CORD
J-FFHx
10 FA6 — 5202 — 000 1] GUIDE, CABLE
Vot Ha K
11 FA5 — 1589 — 000 1| SEAL, LENS MOUNT
Y& EaIEYN
12 FA5 — 1593 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF, FR
IT-4A4YT g
13 FA5 — 1594 — 000 1| SPRING, ;
354 R )
14 FA6 — 2654 — 000 1
15 FA5 ~ 1567 — 000 1
16 FA5 — 1568 — 000 1
17 FA5 ~ 1580 — 000 1
18 FA5 — 1595 — 000 SPRING, LEAF, FRONT
IY-s54YT Nk (TI)
19 FA5 — 1596 — 000 < ASPRING, LEAF, REAR
NNE5-5 441 v (9va)
20 FA5 — 1597 — 00 1| SPRING, LEAF, FRONT
D | IF-6ATI R (VI)
21 FA5 — 1598 — 1| SPRING, LEAF, REAR
IT7-6FYT NxR(HO)
22 FA5 — 159 1| COVER, DUST — PROOF
R Iy hix-
23 FA5 — 18 1| SHEET, SLIDE
ARY -k
24 WT2 — 0434 — 000 6| cLp 100V
OV DA% H R
WT2 — 0434 — 000 3| cup 115/220/240V
OYVFVT 4% HRIL
25 FA5 — 1608 — 000 1| SHEET, LIGHT BLOCKING 3
pZ e Ly ILVE N
26 FA5 — 1613 — 000 1| SHEET, LIGHT BLOCKING
Y¥3I0 -+
27 FA9 — 1699 — 000 3| cupP
AN
28 FS1 - 9002 - 000 1 | SCREW, STEPPED, M4
FEZR

210-3 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1333 PRINTED N JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Al Q
& PART NUMBER N1 T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Y%
210~ 29 FS3 — 2788 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
EwNY Nz
30 FH7 — 7236 — 000 2| PHOTO — INTERRUPTER, GP1A34A1
THNAVEST Y
31 FF1 — 9381 — 000 1| MOUNT, MIRROR FRONT
IT-FA(7T)
32 FF1 — 9382 — 000 1| MOUNT, MIRROR REAR
25— Y4 (Hvn0)
33 FF2 — 3908 — 000 1| RAIL, LENS
LY L=
34 FF2 — 3909 — 000 1 { CURTAIN, LIGHT BLOCKING 4
VAT h-FV
35 FF2 — 3911 — 000 1| PULLEY 2, GUIDE
EENVE S ESTNR) 4 )
36 FF2 — 3912 — 000 1| PULLEY 3, GUIDE
HA BVF 71U (3)
37 FG9 — 3057 — 000 1| PULLEY UNIT
T-1U 54
38 WT2 — 5041 ~ 000 2| TIE, CABLE 100V
AR NAWAY
WT2 — 5041 — 000 1| TIE, CABLE 115/220/240V
VEZA I NAVAS
39 WT2 — 0317 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE
OVvF VT 4 S0
40 FG2 — 1303 — 000 1| DOCUMENT DETHETTON 115V USA
B3 H4 X J\
FG2 — 1303 — 000 CNQRUNIT 1 100/220/240V
- 115V TWN
41 FG2 — 1304 — 000 115V USA
FG2 — 1304 — 000 100/220/240V
115V TWN
42 FF2 - 3910 — 020
42A FA5 — 1611 — 020
43 FN1 — 4216 — 000 SS, DUSTPROOF
Q ROIVHSR
44 X31 — 6240 — 880 WSETSCREW, M4X8 )
N\ [[Tvn? 7FVF b Az
45 FA5 — 2128 — 00 1 | PLATE, MOUNTING, HEATER 100V
' E-4 51
46 FG2 — 1369 § 1| RESISTOR CABLE ASSEMBLY 100V
TvaRDY FALaD VoY
46A VR5 - 45 2 | RESISTOR, 1KOHM, 20W
F4a7
47 FF2 — 110 1 | CLEANER UNIT, MIRROR
IS-tAVUD 29T
48 FA6 — 5203 ~ 000 2 | LIGHT BLOCKING
Ivay Yo
49 WT2 — 5048 ~ 000 2| CLAMP, CORD 115/220/240V
d-rFo3507
WT2 — 5048 — 000 5| CLAMP, CORD 100V
a-FKI530F
50 FB1 — 9210 — 000 4 | FIXING SCREW M3X6
=)
51 WT2 — 0025 — 000 3| CLAMP, CABLE 115V USA
V7R NAVEY
WT2 - 0025 — 000 4 | CLAMP, CABLE 100/220/240V
Jote ISR 115V TWN

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

210-4



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER N | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. R Y
210 - 501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 3| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
INAV R RY
502 XB1 — 2300 — 609 22 | SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 100V
AV R RY
XB1 — 2300 ~ 609 20 | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 115/220/240V
INAVFRY
503 XB1 — 2400 — 609 4 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

WAV R R

9’
____________________________ e &

210-5 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY
kS LEREHER

FIGURE 250

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

250-1



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny
250 — FG2 - 1327 — 000 1| DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY
RSO KRS T
1 FAS — 1982 — 040 1| PLATE, GEAR COVER
KSL Y RS Hn-
2 FAG - 5495 — 000 1| SHAFT, DRUM DRIVE
RSLI RS IH
3 FA5 — 1984 — 000 1| RING
IRVE AN
4 FS1 — 1189 — 000 2 | BUSHING
PAPYYA
5 FS1 — 3293 — 000 1| PULLEY, 30T
30T -V
8 FS2 — 2770 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
YA R
7 FS2 — 0878 — 000 1| GEAR, 60T
60T ¥7
8 FS2 — 0879 — 000 1| GEAR, 25T &
25T 7 ’
9 FS2 — 0880 ~ 000 1| GEAR, 33/22T
33/22T ¥7
10 FS2 — 0881 — 020 1| GEAR, 40T
40T £7
11 XF9 — 0210 — 000 1] BELT
AU RIL B
12 FF1 — 9414 — 020 1| DISK, DRUM DRIV
FSL TR N
13 FF1 - 9415 — 000 1| PLATE, SPRDL
K512 K 5
14 FA5 — 1988 — 000 1| PLATE, cL
RSL UK \
15 WT2 — 0434 — 000 2
T RIL
17 WT2 - 0317 — 000 3 N
B 4 KL
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 1 ACH,,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
S
502 XD1 — 1108 — 225 SH
&N ESNUaY Dy
503 XD2 = 1100 — 502 :‘ NG.E
EUVY
____________________________ A N e N R
504 XD2 - 1100 — 642 2| RINGE
D eV
505 XD3 — 2200 — 3| PIN,DOWEL
NG EY

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

250-2



PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 260 S HRERENER

260-1 COPYRIGHT © 1983 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE E Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |y
260 — FG2 — 1326 — 020 1] PAPER PICK —~ UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
Faov ok T
1 FAB — 5487 — 000 1| PULLEY, 52T/GEAR, 65T
52T -1 /85T ¥7
2 FF2 - 3918 — 000 1 PLATE, SPINDLE
TRY Ny
3 FH7 — 5271 - 030 2| SOLENOID, DC24V
JbJA4 R
4 FA6 ~ 5488 — 000 1| PLATE
AN AW,
5 FAB — 5489 — 000 2| SHAFT, PAPER PICK - UP
JRDFany Us
6 FA6 ~ 5490 — 000 2| BUSHING
AN
7 FA6 - 5491 - 000 2| BUSHING
AN
8 FA6 — 5612 — 000 2| P - CLUTCH
PUSvF
9 FS1 - 1411 - 000 4 | BUSHING
AN
10 XF9 — 0306 — 000 1 | BELT, TIMING
FALIVT R
1 VS1 - 5057 - 002 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIG
FADTA ARG Y
12 WT2 - 0317 — 000 1] CLIP, CABLE
OVF2T J(+
13 WT2 ~ 0434 — 000 CLIP
501 XB1 — 2300 - 609 SCREW,MA
502 XB1 - 2400 — 609
503 XD2 — 1100 - 642

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1932 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)

260-2



CASSETTE
htw b

FIGURE 300

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1952 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

300-1



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
300 ~ NPN RF| CASSETTE
hew b
1 FA2 — 7945 — 000 SPRING, LEAF
Yo K AHT %
2 FA5 — 2224 — 000 PLATE, HOLD — DOWN TAB, FRONT
T WA (TT)
3 FA6 — 5673 — 000 PLATE, SIZE, REAR LTR, STMT, A3, A4,
J95 Y F4 vy B5, B5R
FA6 — 5673 — 000 PLATE, SIZE, REAR B4, A4R, LGL, LTR - R
95D F&4 Xy 11X17
4 FA5 — 2231 — 030 BLOCK, SIZE 17, A3, A4, LTR
YA X 5UF av
FA5 — 2231 — 030 BLOCK, SIZE - R, LGL
Y4 X 5VF av
FA5 — 2231 - 030 BLO%K, SIZE MT
YA X FUF av
FA5 — 2231 - 030 BLOCKI,j_SIZE &.B
Y4 X 5UF av
5 FAB — 3864 — 000 HANDLE ’
hevh pyF
6 FA6 — 3865 — 000 SUPPORT, HANDLE
MY DNy
7 FA6 — 5671 — 000 COVER, CASSETTE
htey b -
8 FA9 — 1779 — 000 PIN
VAT
9 FA9 — 1781 — 000
10 FS2 — 2786 — 000 LGL, A4R, B5R,LTR — R,
STMT
FS3 — 2610 — 000 A3, A4, LTR, 11X17,
FS3 — 2611 — 000 B4, B5
1 FS3 - 2607 — 000
12 FS8 — 8314 — 000 LABEL, SIZE A3, B4, A4, B5, LTR,
7 P SN 11X17
FS8 — 8315 — 000 S BEL, SIZE A4R, B5R, LTR — R, LGL
LY ML SN STMT
13 FF2 — 2403 - 000 PLATE, PAPER LIFTING
Q FHAS
13A FF2 — 3868 — \ GUID% UPPER
DIHAR
13B FA6 — 3869 ) STRIP, FRICTION, B
g v- Kk (B)
14 FF2 — 225 PLATE, PAPER CONTACT
heybh#4a4 59T
15 FF1 — 9428 — 000 PLATE, HOLD — DOWN TAB, REAR
TUU WA (HoO)
15A FS4 ~ 8120 — 000 LABEL
S~JL
16 FF1 - 9430 — 000 PLATE, BLANKING B5R
ANT D Ny
FF1 — 9430 — 000 PLATE, BLANKING A4R, LTR — R, LGL
ARG Ny
FF1 - 9430 — 000 PLATE, BLANKING B4, BS
AP Ny
FF1 — 9430 — 000 PLATE, BLANKING A3, A4, LTR, 11X17
XN Ny

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1332 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE e
& PARTNUMBER |y | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
300~ 17 FF2 — 0020 ~ 000 1| LEVERUNIT
ARV E ¢
18 FF2-3020-030 | N | 1| BODY, CASSETTE
Ay b FT
18A FS8 — 8193 — 000 1| LABEL
30V RFAT SN
18B FS9 — 8099 — 000 1| LABEL
VY RFAT FaIA SN
501 XB1 — 2400 — 609 2| SCREW,MACH. . TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
INAY R RY
502 XB1 - 2400 — 809 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X8 4
NAV R RY
503 XB4 — 7400 — 809 3| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
NAVE Gy %Y (D
504 XB4 — 7401 — 009 1| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
NAVRIyEY %Y
505 XD2 — 1100 — 402 1| RING,E Yo
EYVY
‘§
§&>
IS
300-3 COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV NOV. 1332 PRINTED N JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 320

PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT ASSEMBLY
FRMEEARER

FIGé.‘JRE ;? Q N
PART NUMBER T RIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny A R/ K
320 - FG2 - 1333 — 000 100/220/240V
115V TWN
FG2 — 1337 — 000 115V USA
1 FA6 — 5546 — 000
2 FAB — 5547 — 000 RQALER, PICK — UP 100/220/240V
F¥OLO-5 115V TWN
FA6 — 5547 — 000 < iOLLER. PICK — UP 115V USA
2%y o-3
3 FA6 — 5548 — 000 6 | HOLDER, ROLLER 100/220/240V
> Fa9ov0-5 4+« 115V TWN
FA6 — 5548 — 5| HOLDER, ROLLER 115V USA
Faovo-35 44
4 FS2 — 143 1| BUSHING
TV
5 FA2 - 82 5| ROLLER, PRESSURE 115V USA
FHro-35
FA2 — 8227 — 000 6 | ROLLER, PRESSURE 100/220/240V
Yro-35 115V TWN

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN [(IMPRIME AU JAPON)

320-1



FZE=LEE (NP2020)

MANUAL FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY NP2020
FIGURE 325 (NP2020)

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

325-1



FIGURE I
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
325 — FG2 — 1321 — 000 1| MANUAL FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY NP2020
FHY 54 T
1 FA6 — 2984 — 000 4| ROLLER
20
2 FAB6 — 5441 — 000 1| CROSSMEMBER
FHY 4 2F -
3 FA6 — 5442 — 000 1| MOUNT, MANUAL FEED
FHY 54
4 FF2 — 3947 — 000 1| GUIDE, PAPER, MANUAL FEED
DRSS
4A FS8 — 8190 — 000 1{ LABEL
FHY T-9 S~
5 FA6 — 5444 — 000 1| ARM, PAPER SENSING
NI TIF 7 -1 40
6 FAB — 5445 — 000 1| ARM, SENSING
HUF T -
7 FAG — 5446 — 000 1| GUIDE, MANUAL FEED, UPPER g
FHYY 91T HAR
8 FA6 — 5447 — 000 1| PLATE, SENSOR
ey V5«
9 FS2 — 2228 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
[AVIALI AP
10 FS3 — 2599 — 000 4 | SPRING, TENSION
EwIsy INx
11 FS3 — 2786 — 000 2| sPRING, TENSIO
EwiNy xR
12 FF2 — 3981 — 000 1| caBLE, maNugll F UNT
FHY 5 -
12A WC4 — 0138 — 000
e
12B WT2 — 5041 — 000
13 FH7 — 7236 — 000
14 XZ9 — 0240 — 000
15 WT2 — 5041 — 000 TIEANCABLE
. LSBTV
501 XB1 — 2400 — 609 < §CREW,MACH..TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
\ EIES]
502 XB4 — 7400 — 80 1 | SCREW, TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
=) | YKy EY RY
503 XB6 — 7300 — 5 2| SCREW,TP,M3X6
TP R

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN

(IMPRIME AU  JAPON) 325-2



MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY (NP2120)
FIGURE 326 Z.sxcas aeoroo

\ 509

)
iR

40 10/ @U
i 507 |

4

502 O ~—s04
e

2 // @

>

NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 55.
Z: ZOaZwy MI. Key No. 55 pERitaEhEtA,

326-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. R
326 — FG2 - 5300 — 100 1| MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY NP2120
YIFFHY S
1 FA4 — 1159 — 000 1| RETAINING RING
FAD
2 FB1 - 8015 — 000 1| DRUM, CLUTCH
TI29F KSL
3 FB1 — 8016 — 000 1| GEAR, 29T
29T 7
4 FB1 — 8017 — 000 1| RING, CLUTCH ACTION
tA¥3 Hy
5 FB1 — 8018 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION 4
RIY Nz
6 FC1 — 9022 - 030 1| ARM, MANUAL FEED
FHY 7~ L ( )
7 FB1 - 8581 — 000 1| ROLLER
o-35
8 FB1 - 8582 — 000 1| cam &
FHAE His
9 FB1 — 8583 - 000 1| HOLDER
Fh4E RILY
10 FB1 - 8750 — 000 1| SHAFT, CAM
HiDy
1 FB1 — 8754 — 000 2 | HOLDER, ARM
T-LKRISY
12 FB1 — 8755 — 000 1| HOLDER, SPRIN
N RILY
13 FC1 - 7536 — 000 1
14 FC1 — 7537 - 000 1
15 FC1 - 7539 — 000 1
16 FC1 — 7540 - 000 1
17 FC1 — 7541 — 000 1 NSOR SUPPORT
LIN
18 FC1 — 7542 - 000 PLAJE. ARM HOLDER
<\ 7“/,\/\)[/57'9/\“/
19 FC1 — 7544 — 000 AFT, ROLLER, 1
O-3J7 (1)
____________________________ NN\~ -] L.
20 FC1 - 7545 — 000 1| SHAFT, ROLLER, 2
D 55555 )
21 FC1 — 7548 - 1| SHAFT, CLUTCH
IT29vF Iy
22 FC1 — 754 | 1| COUPLING, ROLLER
O-3 I w5
23 FC1 — 7550 1| BUSHING
Twoy
24 FC1 ~ 7551 — 000 1 | BUSHING
Twovy
25 FC1 — 7553 — 000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER, UPPER
FTHY ST H4 K
26 FC1 - 7554 — 000 1| GUIDE, PAPER, LOWER
T U8 Ha R
27 FC1 ~ 7590 — 000 1| PLATE, PRESSURE RELEASE
TYINAT 3 Lin-)y
28 FC1 - 7591 — 000 1| LEVER, SENSOR
oY LiN-
29 FC1 - 7592 — 000 1| SHAFT, SENSOR
woH Iy

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.I MAR. 1993 PRINTED N JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

326-2



FIGURE Bl1a
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
326 — 30 FF2 — 8270 — 000 1| PLATE
FHYFNA Y
30A FB1 — 8584 — 000 1| SHEET, MANUAL FEED PLATE
FHAS o—+
31 FF2 — 8272 — 000 1| PLATE, STOP
Z b wis ISy
32 FF2 — 8273 — 000 1| PIVOT, MOUNTING
AFFA LY
33 FF2 — 8278 — 000 1| LEVER, PRESSURE RELEASE
7Y hA4TIs biv-
33A FC1 — 7937 — 000 1| LABEL, PRESSURE RELEASE Q
7Y hA4Ia S~
35 FF2 — 8283 — 000 1| PIVOT, MOUNTING
1FFXAEY
36 FF5 — 1121 — 000 1| SUPPORT, sTOP
RAbwIN2NY
37 FH7 — 5374 — 000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC &
FUTITYF
38 FH7 — 5377 — 000 1| SOLENOID, DC24V
AV
39 FH7 — 7272 — 000 1 | PHOTOINTERRUPTERE 4075A — P3
TARAVEISTS
40 FS1 — 1376 — 000 1| BUSHING
Ty y
41 FS1 — 1449 — 000 1| BUSHING
AN
42 FS1 — 1508 — 000 3 | BUSHING
Ty
43 FS2 — 1560 — 000 2| SPRIN 510
Ty
44 FS4 — 0190 — 000 1
45 FS4 — 0191 — 000
46 FS4 — 0192 — 000 (
47 FS4 — 0193 — 000 Q 1| QEAR, 16T/18T
\ 8T/18T ¥ 7
48 FS5 — 2321 — 000 \ SPRING, COMPRESSION
> Twad INR
_________________________ &‘ e b e e
49 WT2 — 0204 — 1| cup, cABLE
A IVIHRIL
50 WT2 — 03 { 1| cup, cABLE
OVFIY D4 4 Kb
51 WT2 — 7| cLp
OvEYY T4v ¥ Kb
52 WT2 — 1| TIE, CABLE
DA NAWVAN
53 WT2 — 5056 — 000 2| CLIP, WIRE
IwI YR
54 FF2 — 8271 - 000 1| PLATE, REAR
FHY OO UTINY
55 FF5 — 1124 — 000 1| SHAFT, TRAY SEE NOTE
FoA DIy
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 3| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
WA R R
502 XB1 — 2400 — 609 17 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
INA VR XY
503 XB4 — 7400 — 609 3| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
NAVE 9By Y
326-3 COPYRIGHT (© 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV. MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)



FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. k1Y
326 — 504 XB6 — 2300 — 609 1| SETSCREW,M3X6
OvAY 7FHYUF FARY
505 XD2 — 1100 — 242 1| RINGE
EUVY
506 XD2 — 1100 — 322 1| RING,E
EUVY
507 XD2 — 1100 — 502 5| RING,E
EUVY
508 XD2 — 1100 — 642 6| RING,E
EUVY
509 XD2 ~ 2100 — 802 1| RINGGRIP Q
TV T U5
510 XD3 — 1160 — 102 1| PIN,SPRING
ATUVT EY (D
511 XD3 — 2160 — 162 1| PIN,DOWEL
~A a5 EY

512 XD3 — 2200 — 102 1| PIN,DOWEL Q
NI EY

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON) 326-4



MULTI TRAY ASSEMBLY (NP2120)
ZIVF b LAER (NP2120)

FIGURE 327

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN C(IMPRIME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

327-1



FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

X Z > I

<-H0

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

327 —

6A

6B

FG2 - 5301 — 000

FG2 - 5352 - 000

FG2 - 5834 — 000

FB1 — 8622 ~ 000

FB1 — 8623 — 000

FB1 - 8624 ~ 000

FB1 — 8626 — 000

FC1 - 7573 - 000

FF2 — 8279 — 020

FF2 — 8280 — 000

FF2 — 8572 - 000

FC1 - 7601 — 000

FC1 — 7602 — 020

FC1 — 7603 — 000

FC1 - 7944 - 000

FC1 - 9023 - 000

FF2 — 8281 - 000

FF2 — 8570 — 000

FC1 —7942 — 000

XB4 — 7300 - 609

XB4 ~ 7400 — 80

—

MULTI TRAY ASSEMBLY
YIF pLA T

MULTI TRAY ASSEMBLY
NIbF bLa T

MULTI TRAY ASSEMBLY
NIVF hLAa T

TRAY 1, SLIDE

A4 K Mo (1)

TRAY 2, SLIDE

A4 K FLA (2

PLATE 1, SLIDE
RS54 F X kwis(1)
PLATE 2, SLIDE
AS4 K ZFwiv(2)
PLATE, SLIDE
AZ4 RNy
TRAY 1

NILF LA (1)
TRAY 1

NILF LA (1)
TRAY 1

NIF bLA (1)
LABEL, MANUAL FEED
THY SR
LABEL, SIZE

YL SR
LABEL, S|

L XA

1 (2)

IDE STOP
Ul A Ny
LAQEL, LIMIT, PAPER HEIGHT
E$¢ﬁ4¢yh43&w
CREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
NAYKE 5 9Ly Y

SCREW,TAPPING,TRl‘JSS HEAD,M4X8
NATK 59 R

NP2120 100V

NP2120 115V USA

NP2120 220/240V
NP2120 115V TWN

Q

Qoov

115V USA

220/240V 115V TWN

100V
115V USA

220/240V 115V TWN

COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

327-2



(J42~J‘§\
5/\®

FIGURE 34

PAPER PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY
¥orEA 1 FER

9
I
(J30~431) Q~
/ (Q6-~Q7)
\ 6
7 WD)
FIGURE '; Q N
& PART NUMBER NI T IPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
340 - FG2 — 1329 — 050
1 FA6 — 5473 — 020
2 FA6 — 5474 — 030
3 FA6 — 2947 — 000 .
4 FA6 — 3738 — 000 S M, ACTUATING
VFTF-L
____________________________ K _\>_.._____________._._____-_____.._____.__-_______._______.
5 FF2 — 3894 — 000 ¢ 1| CABLE
Q N | a0y Ak usEy
‘6 FF2 — 3986 — \ 1| WIRE, GROUNDING
7-AtY
7 FH7 — 723 { 1| PHOTO — INTERRUPTER, GP1A34A1
TANIESTY
8 WT2 - 504 3| TIE, CABLE
Vot NUR
9 XA9 - 0192 — 000 1| SCREW, W/TOOTHED WASHER, M4X6
FOYPYVF NSAUR RY
501 XD2 - 1100 — 242 1| RINGE
EUVT
340-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



PRE-REGISTRATION GUIDE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 341 FReRecistaaT

NP2120 O

341-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE z Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. k| Y
341 — NPN RF| PRE — REGISTRATION GUIDE ASS'Y
LIRS ZZHAK T
1 FA6 — 5466 — 000 1| GUIDE, UPPER NP2020
VDI HA R
FC1 — 7578 — 000 1| GUIDE, UPPER NP2120
DI A4 R
2 FA6 — 5467 — 000 1| GUIDE, MIDDLE NP2020
FHhHA K
FC1 — 7579 — 000 1| GUIDE, MIDDLE NP2120
FHhHAAR
3 FA6 — 5468 — 000 1| GUIDE, LOWER
U HAR
FC1 — 7580 ~ 000 1| GUIDE, LOWER
5 AR
4 FH7 — 7236 — 000 1| PHOTO — INTERRUPTER, GP1A34A1
TFrAVESTH
FH7 -~ 7273 - 000 1| PHOTO - INTERRUPTER, EE - §, 12P1gN
742 bAVESTS
5 FF2 — 3892 — 000 1| VARISTOR
NYR%E
6 FF2 — 3982 — 000 1 | CABLE, GUIDE
LI ALK VI,
7 FAB — 2946 — 000 1| ARM, SENSING
oY 7 -4
8 FA6 — 2947 — 000 |
9 FA6 — 2948 — 000 10
10 XA9 ~ 0192 — 000 WASHER, M4X6
=3
1 FS1 — 9010 — 000 PED, M3 NP2120
12 FS4 — 2185 — 000 NP2120
13 FC1 ~ 7582 — 000 NP2120
14 WT2 — 5041 — 000 A1 , CABLE
7t NI R
501 XB1 — 2400 — 609 S\\> SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
\s NAYR Y
502 XD2 - 1100 — 2 1| RING,E
EUVY

COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV. NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON}

341-2



FlGURE 350 ;;;E%;ER ASSEMBLY

NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No.4
F o COATy S Key NodDHRIIETNET Ao

350-1 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE T
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
350 — FG2 - 1313 — 110 1| FEEDER ASSEMBLY
NIIH T
1 FA5 — 1896 — 000 6 | PULLEY
FAKSF-U
2 FA5 — 1901 — 000 1| PLATE, SIDE, REAR
VEFFINY
3 FA6 — 5331 ~ 000 3| BELT, PAPER FEED
TAVAVAS IOV VE S
4 FA6 — 5332 — 000 1| PLATE, SIDE, FRONT SEE NOTE
YEFF(VYI)
5 FA8 — 5334 — 000 2 | SPRING, LEAF
145 IR
6 FA6 — 5335 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
45 X% 40
7 FA6 — 5336 — 030 1| GUIDE, TRANSFER CORONA ASS'Y
INIID AT~
8 FA6 — 5337 — 020 1] DUCT, FEEDER Q
FARSOI54 ’
9 FA6 — 5338 — 020 3| PULLEY
— U
10 FA6 — 5339 —040 | N 1| BASE PLATE, FEEDER
NI AR
11 FA6 — 5341 — 000 1| LEVER, SENSOR
Y Liv-
12 FA6 — 5342 — 000 2 | SHAFT, FEEDER
INIIT i 4
13 FAB — 5343 — 000 1
14 FA6 — 5344 — 000 2
15 FA6 — 5345 — 000 1
16 FA6 ~ 5346 — 020 1
17 FA6 — 5350 — 000 1
18 FA6 — 5347 — 000 PLQE, SCREW
y 02— pUYH Y
19 FA6 — 5348 — 000 R OCK,jMOTOR
€-4 Jovy
____________________________ 1 _xt_____________________.________ e .
20 FC1 - 7197 — oooq 3| LIB, FEEDER
5 NII9UT
21 FS1 - 1202 - \ 2 [ BUSHING
Ty
22 FS1 — 1376 ) 1| BUSHING
Twovyg
23 FS2 — 2773™> 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
YT ISR
24 FS2 — 2782 — 000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
7YY INR
25 FS3 — 0811 — 000 1| GEAR, 36T
36T 7
26 FS3 — 0812 — 000 1| GEAR, 18T
18T ¥7
27 FH2 - 9039 — 030 1| CONNECTOR, TRANSFER CORONA
TV AR
28 FH7 — 1723 - 000 1] FAN, DC24V
27
29 FH7 — 1727 - 000 1| MOTOR, DC24V
-4

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1392 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON)

350-2



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
350 — 30 FH7 — 7236 — 000 1 [ PHOTO — INTERRUPTER, GP1A34A1
THRAVISTS
31 FF2 — 3985 — 000 1| WIRE, GROUNDING
F-RtY
32 FA9 — 2112 — 000 1| BUSHING
Ty
33 WC4 - 0081 — 000 2 | MICROSWITCH
YAV ORAYF
34 FG2 — 1377 — 000 1| FEEDER CABLE
NI =TI
35 WT2 - 5041 — 000 1| TIE, CABLE
Yot INUR
501 XB1 - 2231 — 009 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M2.3X10
NAD K RS Q
502 XB1 — 2400 — 609 8 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
N4 R RY
503 XD2 — 1100 — 642 5| RING,E
EUVY
504 XD3 - 2200 — 182 2| PIN,DOWEL
~NA 3T Y
ﬁ%
____________________________ A _5[______‘_____________-__F_____ e
4
350-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 132 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



TRANSFER GUIDE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 351 s+ v

100V, c,«;-\ |-|o
I 5 h./

351-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PARTNUMBER | N [ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
351 - FG1 — 7390 - 030 1| TRANSFER GUIDE ASSEMBLY 100V, FRA/OTH
FUURAAE T
FG1 - 8392 — 030 1| TRANSFER GUIDE ASSEMBLY 115/240V, AMS/KOR
TV HAKT
1 FA5 — 1851 — 020 1| PLATE, PAPER GUIDE, LOWER
TV AR
2 FA5 — 1852 — 000 1| PLATE, PAPER GUIDE, UPPER
TIVVIOTLHAFR
3 FAS — 1853 — 000 1| ROD, ROLLER
a0 vy
4 FA5 ~ 1854 — 000 1| BLOCK, FRONT {
VETF JOvs (vI)
5 FA5 — 1855 — 000 1| BLOCK, REAR
YVETF JOvs (vvo) (
6 FA5 — 1856 — 000 2| PLATE, HEATER HOLDER . FRA/OTH
E~-%RILY
7 WT2 - 5041 — 000 2| TIE, CABLE & 1000, FRA/OTH
A NAVAEY
WT2 - 5041 — 000 1| TIE, CABLE 115/240V, AMS/KOR
JoeI NUR
8 FA4 — 5594 ~ 000 10 | ROLLER
TV a0
9 FF2 - 0658 — 000 1| VARISTOR, 560V
NYR%
10 FF9 — 0971 — 000 1 | CABLE ASSEMB 100V, FRA/OTH
U A1 EQ
10A FH7 — 4241 — 000 2| HEATERNJO 100V, FRA/OTH
E~-%
108 VS4 — 0001 — 002 ECAQINIR MALE 100V, FRA/OTH
10C WS4 - 0219 - 000 18 — 22AWG 100V, FRA/OTH
501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 > 3 CH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4 115/240V, AMS/KOR
XB1 — 2300 — 409 ,MACH..TRUSS HEAD,M3X4 100V, FRA/OTH
TSN x T
502 XB1 ~ 2300 — 609

EW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AR RY

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1393 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

351-2



MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
FIGURE 400 MWRRORAS

4001 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1333 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl1a
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny ,
400 — NPN RF| MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
F4135-45147
1 FA6 — 5223 — 000 1| PLATE, ANTI — REFLECTIVE
NIV R Ny
2 FA6 — 5225 — 000 1| TERMINAL, FUSE
Ea-XFu¥3y
3 FA6 - 5227 — 000 1| MOUNT, TERMINAL, FRONT
FUFIAY FA(YI)
4 FA6 — 5228 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF
FHI NR
5 FH7 — 3113 - 000 1| HALOGEN LAMP, 80V 300W Qo115
nayy sur
FH7 — 3114 — 000 1| HALOGEN LAMP, 175V 330W v
nayy so7 (
6 FH7 — 7235 — 000 1| FUSE, THERMAL, 104C°
FVREa-X
7 FH2 — 5797 — 000 1| SCANNER CABLE o
F4135- 544 5~-TIL
8 WT2 — 0204 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE
VI HRIL
9 FF2 — 1573 — 000 1| PLATE, SUIT (a)
AUY N (A)
10 FF2-1572-000 | N | 1| MOUNT, MIRROR 1
Y4135 54
11 X31 - 6241 — 080 1 | SETSCREW, M4
aOvhy 7rY
12 FS$8 — 8447 — 000 1| LABEL, THE 104° C
TR
13 FA5 — 1632 — 000 1| MOUNT,
FUF3
14 FA5 — 1630 — 000 1] sp
y 5
15 FA6 — 5231 — 000 1 HT — BLOCKING
( L- b
16 FAB — 2625 — 000 1 R, CORD A
= I (A)
17 FA5 — 1635 — 000 A1 TAINER, CORD B
- FFHx (B)
18 FA5 — 1636 — 000 S ) SPRING, LEAF, REAR
&g I5-FHI AR (HvYO)
19 FA5 — 1638 — 0 \ 1| PLATE
RFEIAH NV
20 FF2 - 1574 § 1| PLATE, sLIT (B)
AUk (B)
21 FB1 — 90 2 | BUSHING
Twovy
22 FF2 — 393 1| TERMINAL, FRONT
FUF3IV(TI)
23 FF2 — 3940 — 000 1| TERMINAL, REAR
FUFIY (H0)
24 FN1 — 4212 - 000 1| MIRROR 1
4135~
25 XG9 — 0089 — 000 1| BEARING
X7UYT
26 FA5 — 3212 — 020 2| RING
X KX
27 FGY — 3060 — 000 1| MIRROR UNIT
I5-2z=Vh
501 XB1 - 2300 — 309 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X3

INAY R RY

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

400-2



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Kk | Y
400 — 502 XB1 — 2300 - 609 12 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
N R RY
503 XB6 — 6300 — 609 2 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
NRYF FRRY
504 XD2 — 2100 — 302 1| RING,GRIP
A AN

400-3

COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
FIGURE 401 z,:5 2

401-1 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Kk | Y
401 — NPN RF| MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
Y4235~ 447
1 FA5 — 1641 — 000 N 1| MOUNT, MIRROR 2
§4235- 54
2 FAS — 1642 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF, 2 REAR
F4235~FHT N (HvO)
3 FA5 — 1643 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF, 3 REAR
FL433I5-AYT NR(HO)
4 FA5 — 1644 ~ 000 2 | SPRING, LEAF, 2/3 FRONT
F42B83IS-FHIT NR(TT)
5 FA5 — 1646 — 000 1| PULLEY 4
7=y
6 FA5 — 1647 — 000 1| PLATE, ADJUSTING
FI0tA 4% ( )
7 FN1 - 4213 — 000 2| MIRROR 2/3
Y42335-
8 FF1 — 9388 — 000 1] MOUNT, PULLY ‘0
7T-1U 54
9 FS1 - 1593 — 000 2| BUSHING
Tvoouy
10 XG9 — 0089 — 000 1 | BEARING
R7YVYT
11 XA9 — 0561 — 000 5| SETSCREW, M4Xx10
Ovhy 7FHVU+
12 FA9 — 1783 — 000 2| SHEET
D —
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 2| SCREW
INA
502 XB6 — 6300 — 609 2| SCREW, VOWA
AESVE SN
503 XD2 - 1100 — 642 11 RIN

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1392 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

401-2



BLANK EXPOSURE LAMP ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 450 5.z

502

450-1 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
450 — FG2~1309-040 | N | 1| BLANK EXPOSURE LAMP ASSEMBLY
JSvooayJ
1 FF2 — 3926 — 000 1| suT
4 K2 YUYk
1A FAB — 5282 — 000 1| SHEET
ROYDY v~ b
1B FAS5 - 1744 — 000 1| SHEET, LIGHT BLANKING
s b VR NP
2 FG1 — 7416 ~ 000 1| PRE — CON. EXPOSURE PCB ASS'Y
NI O3d7 FNY
2A FH7 — 3116 - 000 8 | LAMP, 6V200WA {
Ea-X35u7
2B VR5 — 0780 — 689 2| RESISTOR, 6.8 OHM, 1W
F43% ( )
2c WS3 — 0613 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P
IRV S
3 FA6 — 5279 — 000 1| WIRE, BLANK DRIVE QO
TS0 04+
4 FA6 — 5281 — 000 1| HOLDER, PCB
FNUKRILY
5 FS3 — 2792 - 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
A ALY IVA S
6 FA5 — 1732 — 000 1| MIRROR, BLANK
TV 25—
7 FF9 — 0959 - 000 1| ADJUSTING SLIT,
FITEA XU
7A FA5 — 1745 — 000 1] SEAL, LigHT flo
8 FA5 — 1738 — 000 NK STRIP
¥ Ny
9 FS1 - 9265 ~ 000 ED, M3
10 FS2 - 2765 — 000 OMPRESSION
11 FB1 — 1365 — 000
12 FF2 — 3924 - 000 1 UNT, BLANK
Vo 54
13 FF2 — 3925 ~ 000 DHOLDER, BLANK
TS0y RILE
13A FA5 — 1729 - 0 \ 1| FILTER, ND
JH4NE
"138 FA5 — 1740 1| FILTER, BLANK
TS0 740%
14 FS3 - 08 1| PULLEY, 32T
32T 7~y
15 FA6 — 52 1| RAIL, SLIT
AUV R L=
16 FA6 — 5277 — 030 1| MOUNT, SLIT
AUy bk 51
501 XB1 - 2302 — 009 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X20
AR RY
502 XB1 — 2300 — 409 8 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X4

WA R RY

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1932 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

450-2



PRIMARY CORONA ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 550 e

550-1 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1392 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}



FIGURE Rl1a
& PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
550 — FG2 — 1308 — 000 1| PRIMARY CORONA ASSEMBLY

154570 %

1 FAB - 5139 ~ 000 1| ROD
JU-FOvE

2 FA6 — 5266 — 000 1| HANDLE
sU-Fvvs

3 FAS5 ~ 1711 — 000 1| PLATE
=L RNy

4 FA5 — 1715 — 000 1| COVER, WIRE TERMINATION
Jovy 7%

5 FS2 - 2789 - 000 4| SPRING, TENSION {
BVt NR

6 FF2 — 3923 — 000 1| FRAME
GLF * ( )

7 FF2 ~ 4001 — 000 1| CORONA WIRE CLEANER UNIT
5%

8 FF1 — 9399 — 020 1| PLATE, GRID O
TUY

9 FY3 - 0030 ~ 000 AR| WIRE, CORONA, 0.06MM (2 100V
S4FU Y

FY3 ~ 0040 — 000 AR| WIRE, CORONA, 0.06MM (2 115/220/240V
S4F Y
10 FS2 ~ 2763 - 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
EVIsy %
501 XB1 — 2300 — 403 1| SCREW,MACH. T] XD,M3X4
NV R RY
502 XD2 - 2300 - 302 1| RING, TOQTH

AVE

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

550-2



TRANSFER CORONA ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 570 phase

570-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1332 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl1a
& PARTNUMBER |y | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Y
570 - FG2 - 1312 — 050 1 | TRANSFER CORONA ASSEMBLY
FUVY HLTY F
1 FA5 — 1868 — 000 1| PLATE, TRANSFER CORONA
TV FA4 N
2 FA5 — 1873 — 000 2| GUIDE, CORONA WIRE
SHY F3Iot4 av
3 FAS — 1874 — 020 1| COVER, WIRE TERMINATION, REAR
Javy 7% (Hv0)
4 FA5 - 1882 - 000 1| PLATE, TRANSFER CORONA, FRONT
PP oo VAN (v o
5 FA5 — 1883 — 000 1| PLATE, TRANSFER CORONA, REAR
FUUY FEA NV (vvO)
6 FA6 — 5312 - 000 1| BLOCK WIRE TERMINATION, REAR
FUUY TOVY (9o0) 4
7 FAG — 5316 — 000 1| PLATE, SHIELD
DN AN
8 FA6 — 5319 — 000 1| COVER, WIRE TERMINATION, FRO O
Javy 74 (3¥x1)
9 FA5 — 1878 — 000 1| DAMPER, RUBBER
Rooy J4L
10 FY3 -~ 0030 — 000 AR| WIRE, CORONA, 0.06MM (2 100V
SA4FIEY
FY3 - 0040 — 000 AR| WIRE, CORONA, 0.06M{K{ 115/220/240V
s4TIEY
11 RY1 - 1502 — 000 AR| WIRE, AMIRAN 0.1
TIR
12 FF2 —- 3902 - 000 1| ELIMINATQR, T GE
e,
13 FF2 - 3903 — 020 1| CLEANING
50—
14 FF2 — 3904 — 000 1| WIRE DO, FRONT
(¥x)
15 FF2 ~ 3905 - 000 1 NSFER CORONA, LOWER
(V%)
16 FS2 — 2781 — 000 2 OMPRESSION
17 XAS ~ 0159 — 000 SGREW, FT, C.S, HEAD, M3X12
< RY
18 97 — 5527 — 000 %PRING, TENSION
\ LFVEY EVINY %
19 1| MOUNT, WIRE
FUR A
501 3| SCREW,TAPPING TRUSS HEAD,M3X8

NAVEIwEY Y

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

570-2



DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY (BLACK
FIGURE 640 pas om (BLACK)

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

640-1



FIGURE FTa
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
640 — FG2 ~ 1311 — 090 1| DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY (BLACK) NP2020
TFoJo F(va)
FG2 — 5635 — 000 1| DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY (BLACK) NP2120
T F(o0)
1 FAG — 5297 — 000 1| CYLINDER, DEVELOPING NP2020
TS oUuy
FC1 — 7294 — 000 1| CYLINDER, DEVELOPING NP2120
TFoJH oYUy
2 FA5 — 1758 — 000 1| BLADE
JL-F
3 FA5 — 1763 — 000 1| HOLDER, STIRRING {
honv iRy 7a- ¢
4 FA5 — 1764 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
2 = (
FS4 — 2186 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION 120
RIY INR
5 FC1 — 7200 — 000 1| ROD, STIRRING 2 O
HY N KRG (2)
6 FS2 — 6019 — 000 2| ROLLER
1o
7 FA9 — 2411 — 000 2 | DAMPER RETAINER
ROy H4
8 FA5 — 1768 — 000 2| SPACER
2=t
9 FA6 — 5301 — 000 1| HOLDER, SLEEV,
Y =T RIS
10 FA5 —~ 1773 — 000 1| TERMIN
FUF
1 FA5 — 1779 — 000
12 FA5 — 1780 — 000
13 FA5 — 1787 — 000
14 FA5 — 1762 — 000
15 FS2 — 0870 — 000 A\ AR, 19T
18T ¥7
16 FS2 - 0871 -000 | W) GEAR, 45T
\s BTH7
17 Fs2 - 0872 ~ O\ | 1| GEAR, 14T
14T ¥7
18 FS2 — 0873 § 1| GEAR, 17T
17T ¥7
19 Fs2 — og 1| GEAR, 30T
30T 7
20 FS1 — 159 1| BUSHING
Twovy
21 XG9 — 0172 ~ 000 1| BEARING, BALL
R=ILRFPYY
22 FS1 - 1598 ~ 000 1| BUSHING
Ty
23 XA9 — 0465 — 000 4| SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X4
NEVE FR R
24 FF2 — 3932 — 000 1| HOUSING, DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
FoJo aAs+
24A FA5 — 1769 — 000 2| SEAL, FOAM 1
YT -1 (1)
24B FAS5 — 1781 - 000 1| SEAL, CONTAINER
IoF -

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1393 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

640-2



FIGURE o]
& ART NUM AT
Ke¥no, PART NUMBER NT DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
640 —  24C FA5 — 1782 - 000 2| SEAL, SIDE
HA RS-
24D FA6 — 5299 — 000 2| SEAL, FOAM 2
ST U~ (2)
25 FF1 — 9406 — 000 1| ROD, STIRRING 1
hoNny Ka )
25A FA5 — 1761 — 000 2| SHEET
HDIONY -k
25B FA9 — 1778 — 000 1| SHEET
ok
26 FF2 — 3933 — 000 1| HOLDER, SLEEVE, FRONT \
AU =-TRILS(ZT)
27 FF1 — 9408 ~ 000 1| COVER, DEVELOPING
BFJsE f75—
27A FA5 = 1777 — 000 1| STRAP, LIFTING
bYF Y-k
278 FA5 — 1785 — 000 1| SEAL, COVER
HiN-2-)
27¢ FA5 - 1789 - 000 1| SHEET
Sk
27D FA5 — 1793 — 000 1] SEAL4
-l (4)
28 FF1 — 9409 ~ 000 1| LID, DEVELOPING
TOJ9 + 04
28A FAS5 — 1783 — 000 2| SEAL 1
28B FAS5 ~ 1784 — 000
29 FF1 — 8410 ~ 000
20A FAS5 ~ 1778 — 000
30 FF2 — 3934 — 000
30A FS4 — 8106 ~ 000 1 ONER
R XA IN
31 FF2 — 0018 — 000 M@YNT, BLADE
< TD- K 54
31A FA5 — 1788 — 000 NXHEET
Tk
31B FA5 — 1794 — 00 5| SHEET
D [ U-k
32 FC1 - 7201 — 1| ROD, STIRRING, AUXILIARY NP2120
RI 3 AN RY
33 FF9 ~ 096 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY
R,
34 FC1 — 7195 1| SHEET, TONER NP2120
Fo Y-t
501 XB1 — 2300 — 403 2 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
NAU R xR
502 XB1 - 2300 — 603 3 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
INA VR RS
503 XB1 — 2300 — 609 7 | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
NAU R Ry
504 XB4 — 7300 ~ 609 2| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
NAIUR Y %
505 XB4 — 7301 — 009 3| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X10
NAR S yEY R
506 XB4 — 7400 — 809 2| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
NAIRZyEY 2

640-3 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl1a
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
640 — 507 XD1 — 1108 — 212 4| SHIM
EadVay Dye
508 XD1 — 1109 — 721 1| SHIM
EadJaY Tyow
509 XD2 — 1100 — 502 2| RING.E
EUVY
510 XD2 — 1100 — 642 1| RING,E
EVYVY
511 XD2 - 2300 — 402 2| RING, TOOTHED LOCK
NYF FAD
4

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 640-4



FIXING ASSEMBLY ('/,
FIGURE 810 SXNeA )

(J26) 502

N
/
80

R
\
502

810-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIXING ASSEMBLY (?/,
FIGURE 810 smse (1) )

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 810-2



FIGURE R1a
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1y
810 — FG2 — 1315 — 170 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 100V
FAF v 0 F
FG2 — 1316 — 180 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 115V
TAFvI F
FG2 - 1317 — 180 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 220V FRA/AMS/OTH
FAF v *
FG2 - 1318 — 180 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 240V
FAFVY *
FG2 — 5346 — 000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 220V KOR
TAFvI F
1 FA6 — 5361 — 000 1| ROLLER, FIXING, UPPER Q
DIo-3
2 FA6 — 5364 — 020 1| CROSSMEMBER, UPPER
hlly &b C)
3 FA6 — 5365 — 000 1| CROSSMEMBER, LOWER
5 RF -
4 FA6 — 5366 — 000 1| ARM, ROLLER LIFTING, FRONT Yo,
B7Y 7 -L(YT)
5 FA6 — 5367 — 000 1| ARM, ROLLER LIFTING, R
H7Y 7-L(H0)
6 FA6 — 5368 — 000 1| GUIDE, UPPER
AVITF ST HA4 R
7 FA6 — 5369 — 000 1| ROLLER, OIL
FA4) vT7O-5
8 FA6 ~ 5370 — 000 e
9 FA6 — 5371 — 000
10 FA6 — 5372 — 000
1 FA6 — 5373 — 000
12 FA6 — 5374 — 000
13 FF2 — 3954 — 000 R, OCR
RIS
14 FA6 — 5376 — 000 Q 1 |¥OUNT, GUIDE
AUTFHAER bRy
15 FA6 — 5377 ~ 000 \ SP;ING, LEAF
FENTES
__________________________ __\5________-______-__________w_____ .
16 FA6 — 5378 — \ 1| SUPPORT, HEATER, FRONT
- IUNU(TT)
17 FA6 — 537 { 1| SUPPORT, HEATER, REAR
E-5 vIUNY(v0O)
18 FA6 — 1| SPRING, LEAF
E-% A4 5Nx
19 FA6 — 53 1| HOLDER, THERMOSWITCH
Y-—FERA wF RILY
20 FA6 — 5382 — 000 1| GEAR, 52T
52T #7
21 FA6 — 5384 — 000 4| GUIDE, CABLE
Jot HA4 K
22 FA6 — 5385 — 000 1| COVER, SENSOR
Y AN-
23 FA6 — 5386 — 000 2 | SPRING, LEAF
145 INFR
24 FA6 —5387 —000 | N | 1| PLATE, DELIVERY, FRONT
NADITIINY
25 FA6 —5388-000 | N | 1| PLATE, DELIVERY, REAR
N Hoa TNy

810-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. R Ly
810 — 26 FAB — 5389 — 040 1| CROSSMEMBER, DELIVERY, UPPER
N 9T AF -
27 FA6 — 5390 — 020 1| MOUNT, CLAW, LOWER
DEYIURX MY XY
28 FA6 — 5391 — 030 1| HOLDER, CLAW, UPPER
DI VA KIS
29 FAB — 5392 — 020 1 { CROSSMEMBER, HANDLE 100V
bYF 27 A
FA6 — 5430 — 000 1| CROSSMEMBER, HANDLE 115/240V
bUF 257 A
FC1 — 7633 - 000 1| CROSSMEMBER, HANDLE
byF RTA
30 FAB — 5393 — 000 4 | SUPPORT, ROLLER
aa IJ9 VN
31 FAG — 5394 — 000 1| LEVER, DELIVERY SENSOR
N Y Liv-
32 FA6 — 5396 — 000 1 | ROLLER, DELIVERY Q
N O-5 )
33 FA6 — 5397 — 000 1| cuiDE
1UTF A4 K
34 FA6 — 5434 — 000 1 | RUBBER, BRAKE
T-+ JL
35 FA6 — 5398 — 000 2| HANDLE, GUIDE
HA K FYs
36 FAB — 5399 — 000 1| PLATE, LOWER CLA 100V
DN FHT
FA6 — 5401 — 000 1| PLATE, Lowgg clAw 115/240V
AV S 220V FRA/AMS/OTH
FC1 — 7635 ~ 000 1| PLATE, Low 220V KOR
D2AVE S s
37 FS3 — 0801 — 000 1| GEAR,
21
38 FS3 — 0802 — 000 1{ GE
35
39 FS3 — 0803 — 000 1| GE
22T
40 FS3 — 0804 — 000 1 NREARSS 7T
41 FS3 — 0805 — 000 § , 45T
&gT ¥7
42 FS3 ~ 0806 — 000 AN | GEAR, 26T
\ 26T £7
43 FS3 ~ 0807 — 00 ) 1| GEAR, 20T
§\> 20T ¥7
44 FS3 - 0808 — s 1| GEAR, 20T
29T #7
45 FS3 — 2789 — 0 " 1| SPRING, TENSION
BNy JNR
46 FS3 — 2790 - 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
BNy vk
47 FS3 — 2800 — 000 10 | SPRING, TENSION
Ewisy Nz
48 FS3 — 2796 — 000 1} SPRING, COMPRESSION
7YV Nx
49 FS3 ~ 0816 — 000 1| GEAR, 18T
18T 7
50 FS3 — 2798 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
7YV INR
51 FS2 - 9325 — 000 1| SCREW, STEPPED, M4
YU ER

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

810-4



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. kY
810 — 52 FS2 — 5774 — 000 2| PIN, DELIVERY ASS'Y
N T VI
53 FA5 — 1939 — 000 1| STRAP, DOOR
AW
54 FA5 — 2067 — 000 2| BUSHING
PPV
55 FAB — 3921 — 000 1| ROLLER, FIXING, LOWER
V5 o-3
56 FA5 — 1941 — 000 1| PLATE, THERMISTOR MOUNTING
H-3IRY FUVTNY
57 FA5 — 2969 — 000 2| RING {
XD
58 FA2 ~ 9078 — 000 4| SEAT, SPRING
INRY (
59 FA5 — 1928 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF, THERMOSWITCH D
Y-FERAVYF FUFIT Nx
60 FA6 — 5438 — 000 2 | PLATE, ELECTRODE QO
FUEIT NV
61 FA5 — 2965 — 000 2| SUPPORT, GUIDE
HARRII A%
62 FAG — 5435 ~ 000 2 | RUBBER, STOP
VN & UM
63 FA6 — 5433 — 000 5| SEPARATION CLAW,
TUYU WA (HI)
64 FB1 — 0303 — 000 4| ROLLER, DELIV
N4 30
65 FA5 — 1958 ~ 000 1| HANDL R E
by
66 FA3 — 3129 — 030 1| ELMINAIQENSKRATIC CHARGE
JIAFY
67 FS2 — 2161 — 000 1| sp ON
4 QN /
68 FS2 — 2775 — 020 2 OMPRESSION
‘ VR
69 FF2 — 3943 — 000 1 VREED SENSOR
oY LN
70 FS2 — 2776 — 000 N\t ING, TENSION
) R
71 FS1 — 1596 — 000 Q‘\Q BUSHING
&s Ty
72 FS1 — 1512 - 0 § 1| BUSHING
TG
73 FS1—9120 > 2| SCREW, STEPPED, M3
FUEX
74 FA2 - 9 5| CLAW, SEPARATION, LOWER
TN WA (DF)
75 XG9 — 01 2 | BEARING, BALL
R7IT
76 XG9 ~ 0200 — 000 2 | BEARING
R7YIT
77 FH7 — 4289 — 000 1 | HEATER, 100V 900W 100V
nogyv e-%
FH7 — 4290 — 000 1 | HEATER, 115V 900W 115V
noyve-%
FH7 — 4291 — 000 1| HEATER, 220V 900W 220V
nayv e-4%
FH7 — 4292 — 000 1| HEATER, 240V 900W 240V
ngsve-%
78 FH7 — 7127 — 000 1| THERMISTOR
T-3IR%
810-5 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
810 - 79 FH7 — 7083 — 000 1 { THERMOSWITCH
Y-EXAvF
80 FH7 — 7237 — 000 1| REED SWITCH, PS3529 — 609
U-F RAVF
81 FF2 — 3906 — 000 N 1| PLATE, FRONT
JIUIINY
82 FF2 - 3907 — 000 N 1| PLATE, REAR
20V TINY
83 FS3 ~ 2799 ~ 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
BNy xR
84 FA6 — 5439 — 000 1| PLATE 4
FHT 4%
85 FAB ~ 5676 — 000 1| PLATE, BLOW GUIDE
N 55 4 )
501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 5| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
NAYU R RY
502 XB1 - 2300 — 609 24 | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3 Log
INAU R RY
503 XD3 — 2200 — 102 1| PIN.DOWEL
~13a7 EY
504 XB6 - 6300 — 603 4 | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
NEYF FRRY
505 XB6 — 7300 — 609 4| SCREW,TP,M3X6
TP X
506 XB7 — 1040 — 259 2| SCREW,ALLEN HE d
Qvho 7+vY
507 XD1 - 1108 — 215 SHIM
508 XD2 ~ 1100 — 242
509 XD2 - 1100 ~ 502
510 XD2 - 1100 —- 642
511 XD2 — 2100 — 602

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.I MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

810-6



DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY ('/;)
FIGURE 910 DC BIREIFEER (/)

8 / 220/240V
2

9101 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 910

e}
2]
gzeadr
Q
————— b O
- > q
Q
I Sladr
- edr_
o
o -
(&)
teea dp _¥iedh
4
2zaa 4y °0er
gladr -—---
10202
9020
@
o
2] [*4
& ~
(=} [
B & s120
8 1 emeno
G13ar™~
T TéogdrT T
T Tg0EdrT T
TTQEarT T

c21s ca16
IO' I ©

1
o 0206

[OF]

0.

&y

'

]

DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY (%/,)

DC EEE R EWR (*:)

-

g |
o * —
5 ’a -8
- g g
w 4 —
—— o h—
aq
o
— g8 o
ps o & veear TT T
8 et
S 0J -
N)(UR ' )
> ] 3 u—
o 82s Bl a3
e a ] o) !& —
a — ey 5 ) —
© 2! I | T ' N
- [ qUEQULS
o
1 —_
| o &) (DO = (N
L] n
8 % Wy &
o
! viay 1029 202y
s a0 mr %4
ot - *3413 30 %STW 1SNISY = ! \
NOILJ310dd Q3NNILNGD ¥O4
NOILNY] At e |:[
z
> o)
-
fl” g (5]
g <18 8
o o o 3
I.>L_l o 1 5
|
« soay
2 o
® TS

R206

0205 co14
l ©
JP204
JP205

A

“ypeol
JP202

1t

R209

c213

R215

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

0202

—F— 205

, 1122
ot —-
()
wl
=]
I
M ]
] BED]
« oley
«
) [=]
o
30 0 T
I i
(8]
Q ol
o bol ]
oo
[S W |
N
v223 4t
2020 4}
(=]
S8 4
[AVE [Vt
© |0  BO2D
0120 -
gladr
212y
5 I 2 122y
N o
4 o
(0]

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN C(IMPRIME AU JAPON)

910-2



FIGURE R1a
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
910 — FG2 — 1692 ~ 000 1| DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 100/115V
DCFUoY A4 1Ny
FG2 — 1693 — 000 1| DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
DCFUo'y 40 F1NY
1 FA6 — 5498 — 020 1| HEATSINK
IRDRY INY
2 FA8 — 5513 — 000 1| PLATE, SHIELD, A
=R INU (A)
3 FA6 — 5517 — 000 1| COVER, CAPACITOR
AVFIY hin-
4 WT2 — 0241 — 000 1| cUP, EDGE
VI RIL
5 FA6 — 5515 — 000 2| PLATE, A
FHT HFT (A
6 FA6 — 5516 — 000 1| PLATE, B
FHIT HhFT(B)
7 FAS5 — 2489 — 000 1| PLATE
FHT 4%
8 FH7 — 8416 — 000 1| SHEET, A 7y &
CE RN (C@
9 FH7 — 8184 — 000 1| CAP, VCP
VCP F¥ v D
10 FA9 — 2577 — 000 1| SHEET
RN
11 FAQ — 2657 — 000 1| SHEET
vy v-+
12 FA9 — 2651 ~ 000 1| SHEET 220/240V
gvry v-h
13 WT2 — 0494 — 000 2| CLAMP, CABLE
Vot Y
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 6 | SCREW,MACH.! AD,M3X6 100/115V
INA R R,
XB1 - 2300 — 609 220/240V
502 XB1 — 2301 — 209
c201 VC6 — 2560 — 102
C202 VC6 — 2560 — 222
C203 VC6 — 0670 — 103
'C204 VC7 - 0860 — 128 N CAPACITOR, 1200UF, 250V 100/115V
D IUFUY
VCT7 - 0890 — 397 e\ | CAPAGITOR, 390UF, 450V 220/240V
aVFUY
C205 VC6 — 3810 — 2 \ 1| CAPACITOR, 0.022UF, 630V 220/240V
IVFUY
VC6 —~ 3820 — 47 5 1| CAPACITOR, 0.047UF, 400V 100/115V
VT
C206 VC6 — 0150 — 101 1| CAPACITOR, 100PF, 1KV 100/115V
JVFUY
VC6 — 0150 — 470 1| CAPACITOR, 47PF, 1KV 220/240V
JVFUY
c207 VC6 — 3830 — 334 1 | CAPACITOR, 0.33UF, 50V
JVFUH
C208 VC7 - 1410 — 682 1| CAPACITOR, 6800PF, 100V
JIVFUY
C209 VC6 — 3830 ~ 334 1 | CAPACITOR, 0.33UF, 50V 100/115V
JVFUYH
910-3 COPYRIGHT © 1833 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1935 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY (DF/SORTER)

FIGURE 914 DCEFEEENR (OF /v —%)

501\& N %Q

CONTINUED PROTECTION AGAINST
OF FIRE, REPLACE ONLY VITH
TYPE ANO RATING FUSE.

@A) A YEC YE-34V K

FH1-1360-01 2.52 250V
c103
—-
U1 Y]
x 355,
o 1 l l pgomd
ST | T o
101 =
o o
3 v z8
=4 Ril1 -
St [y
101 14 R112 X 4 y
] Cu7g . 3
= i
Le 106

FU0 ~==- R106 cnz
3
c1i0 A ° it 100 L

.- 4P10Q

0101

914-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
914 — FG2 — 1777 — 000 1| DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 115V
DCFUT'Y ha4O F8Y
FG2 - 1778 — 050 1| DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
DCFU4y A1 1Ny
1 FAB — 5512 — 000 1| MOUNT
FOTY F4
2 FAB — 5513 — 000 1| PLATE, SHIELD, A
=L RN (A)
3 FA9 ~ 2577 — 000 1| SHEET
v~k
4 FA6 — 5515 — 000 2| PLATE, A
FYIT hFtT (A)
5 FH6 — 8068 — 000 1| SHEET, A
RORY & -k (A)
6 VT2 — 0016 — 004 1| SPACER, PCB
PCB X~ —#
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 2 | SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
INA R RY
502 XB1 ~ 2301 — 209 2 { SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X12 7y &
INA DK R C@
C101 VC7 - 1170 — 563 1| CAPACITOR, 0.056UF, 400V 5V
IVFUY D
VC7 - 1180 - 273 1| CAPACITOR, 0.027UF, 630V 220/240V
AVFIY
c102 VC7 — 1170 — 563 1| CAPACITOR, 0.056UF, 400V 115V
AVFIY
VC7 - 1180 - 273 1| CAPACITOR, 0.027UF, 6 220/240V
aAVFIYH
C103 VC5 — 8110 — 102 1 c
c104 VC5 — 8110 — 102 1
C105 VC7 — 1110 - 277 1 115V
VC7 — 1120 — 107 1 220/240V
C106 VC6 — 3810 — 223 1 220/240V
VC6 — 3820 — 473 1 /}_‘CI R, 0.047UF, 400V 115V
____________________________ I Y N S
c1o7 VC6 — 0150 — 101 ITOR, 100PF, 1KV 115V
oabAss
‘ VCB — 0150 — 470 CAPACITOR, 47PF, 1KV 220/240V
J T
c108 VC6 — 3830 — 334 CAPACITOR, 0.33UF, 50V
aVFIH
C109 VC5 - 1650 ~ 3 1| CAPACITOR, 3300PF, 100V
JVFUY
c110 VCE — 0670 — 10T 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 50V
AVFIH
c111 VC5 — 7370 — 826 1| CAPACITOR, 82UF, 35V 115V
aVFUY
VC7 — 5470 — 396 1| CAPACITOR, 39UF,100V 220/240V
aAVFIH
cl12 VC5 — 1650 — 472 1| CAPACITOR, 4700PF, 100V
aAVFIYH
C113 VC6 — 0160 — 472 1] CAPACITOR, 4700PF, 500V
aVFIYH
cl14 VC7 - 0870 — 158 1| CAPACITOR, 1500UF, 35V
V7Y

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1393 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)

914-2



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
914 — C115 VC7 - 0870 — 158 1| CAPACITOR, 1500UF, 35V
JVFUH
ci1e VC7 ~- 0870 — 158 1| CAPACITOR, 1500UF, 35V
aAVFIH
c117 VC6 — 0670 — 104 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 50V
AVFUH
c118 VC6 ~ 0670 — 104 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 50V
JVFVH
c119 VC5 — 8170 — 222 1| CAPACITOR, 2200PF, AC400V
IVFUY
C120 VC5 — 8170 — 222 1| CAPACITOR, 2200PF, AC400V
AVFVY
c121 VC6 — 0940 — 105 1| CAPACITOR, 1UF, 50V
aVFIY
D101 WA1 — 1040 — 000 1| DIODE, RG - 1C 22
YALF- K
WA1 — 1100 — 000 1| DIODE, RG2A 11
EEE RN
D102 WAT1 — 5069 — 000 1| DIODE, EG01Z ) &
T4 K (C@
D103 WA1 — 5070 — 000 1| DIODE, FMB — 39 1
44—k D
FH101 WD9 — 5003 ~ 000 1| HOLDER, FUSE
Ea-XARINS
FH102 WDS — 5003 — 000 1 | HOLDER, FUSE
Ea-X KNS
FU101 VD5 — 0241 ~ 251 1| FUSE, 250V, 1.25A 220/240V
Ea-X
VD5 — 0242 — 501 1| FUSE, 250V, 2. 115V
Ea-X
J101 WS1 — 0492 — 000 1] PIN ASSEMB
<, 7ty7'
J102 VS1 - 0571 — 008 1| CONNECT]
RQAY
L101 VL7 — 0100 — 305 115V
VL7 ~ 0100 — 505 220/240V
Q101 WA4 - 5113 — 000 115V
WA4 ~ 5119 — 000 220/240V
‘Q102 WGS — 0286 ~ 000 X PHOTO — COUPLER, TLP621 115V
o4k hTS
WG8 — 0330 — 000 '\\ PHOTO — COUPLER, TLP634 220/240V
TxANHTS
Q103 WA4 — 5114 - 0O 1] IC, SE024N
Ic
Q104 WA5 — 0105 — 0 1| THYRISTOR, TF8215
YL URS
R101 VR7 ~ 0560 — 273 1| RESISTOR, 27KOHM, 1/2W 115V
FA49
VR7 — 0560 — 563 1| RESISTOR, 56KOHM, 1/2W 220/240V
FA4dY
R102 VR7 - 0560 — 273 1| RESISTOR, 27KOHM, 1/2W 115V
TAIY
VR7 - 0560 — 563 1| RESISTOR, 56KOHM, 1/2W 220/240V
T4
R103 VR5 — 8280 — 104 1| RESISTOR, 100KOHM, 5W 220/240V
P uly)
914-3 COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE FTa
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny
914 - R103 VR5 - 8280 - 683 1| RESISTOR, 68KOHM, 5W 115V
T4
R104 VR5 - 6030 — 101 1| RESISTOR, 100 OHM, 3W 115V
F4 3
VR5 — 6030 — 221 1| RESISTOR, 220 OHM, 3w 220/240V
FA4dY
R105 VRS - 3536 — 000 1| RESISTOR, 0.56 OHM, 5W 220/240V
FA4a7
VRO - 3581 — 000 1| RESISTOR, 0.27 OHM, 5W 115V
T4
R106 VR5 — 1113 — 900 1| RESISTOR, 390 OHM, 1/4W
FA4Y
R107 VR5 - 1111 - 000 1| RESISTOR, 100 OHM, 1/4W
P i)
R108 VR5 — 6030 ~ 689 1| RESISTOR, 6.8 OHM, 3W
T4
R109 VR7 — 0570 - 681 1| RESISTOR, 680 OHM, 5W
T4
R110 VR1 — 1141 — 470 1| RESISTOR, 47 OHM, 1/4W g
439 9
R111 VR — 1141 — 102 1 | RESISTOR, 1KOHM, 1/4W 4:
F4aY '4
R112 VR5 — 1113 — 001 1 | RESISTOR, 3KOHM, 1/4W
Pk fin by
R114 VR1 — 1141 — 102 1| RESISTOR, 1KOHM, 1/4W
T4
T101 FH3 — 0567 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER 115V
FSUZ
FH3 ~ 0568 — 000 1| TRANSFORME 220/240V
PSR
ZD101 WA1 — 0729 — 000 1| DIODE, ZENER'
VIF- 545 -

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1382 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRINE AU JAPON)

914-4



DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY ('/s)
FIGURE 930 DCav bO—SEREENR (/)

NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 501.
o Zoazv bE. Key No. 1, 2, 3, 4,501 oF&T&FhEtA

930-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (%) (NP2120)
FIGURE 930 DC v hO—SEEEMR (°4) (NP2120)

O 1022414
° 10 = r—
? El 0] s ..,os ~O s 1 o 8 _ 5 O veead »l Ol ssier (o D
e 1] wed vesg 8018 Y O esco o05E 5
T ECARt L m—m S
o £§g "*g) Efom‘ § (]§< ]§ N el Olgier o ! gfqo
- ~+Oeseag e[0T T @ [ ] vogc
o 495 _ ° S0EvY ID(]§<}§§ g __:8%3
;?E?g 20eYy - gi €0ey -ﬁ: (]g(]g ° ° §w€u
it Tgay dldld) 3=
- 0 oo~ L3 3}-’%}
mg g i
. (]

€5€3 o
iT z“’ SSED nsc:: ?

NON
¢sea

voer 8AVZ 10er
L S9 vAarz_ $9 b29 219 AZI ASD

L

:.Eé

3

&

a
AS

@305
1
&
3
T
1 5 J321 10 13 14918 \
. Qwuﬁl )

MADE [N JAPAN

A\
E91964 31361

1 S 6

O ©

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) 930-2



DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (*/s) (NP2120)
FIGURE 930 DC O bO—ZEEEEWR (°/6) (NP2120)

0
; O]
38 : §%%§Dé g

ﬁﬁs

ras
DA320 D
€347
R436
R437

R403
5
R

R405
4

e e e e L[]

a2 Ra13
]
]
0408
G405

| —

R416 R412 R408

v
R373 R3I72 sx:
© © ©
L
Q f0SY-ATY

930-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (*/s) (NP2020)

DC Y bO—SEFEEWR (‘) (NP2020)

FIGURE 930

9Leq  2LEQ

P

a
q

o1
zier
=+ -sseq

LIEM )

\n

!

-+ -*{Dssea
0 - vsea
) -#eseq

T
Eﬁif“

wwmmmmmmmw

AI\|.um00wwnr—

——

98¢€0

soiv

PLE -9
€LEL-294
2LEL-294

mmma 14EL-294

i i H 4 i
888 888 o -

wmm_ﬂ._ €1 01 5 i 8 mwmm_;_

\zer
%W mmoowwo» LSED

@ N

8§89

YSED
JEQOZSAL (4% OBMB

UOGGOO

m %m m EOEX

1 €0

T

S/2-49€1089
EOED

o3
% 3

O abds

LEQ  ELEQ

+O +0O
S0EvY

8
<]

16EQ Z6EQ
o O ¢ O
§ ea  seea
S Ow
2zt
o & | OlEr g .

EOEYD (@)

OOOOC

OAS!-330 ™8
0SER NYIY NI 30vW
—

s 5 1 5 BOEM o,

E

m—
3(
o
o
5(
c
5S€7

YAPZ sgs'wzv by

$8

-~
Q o) S 28] o) o &
_ Q ﬁ\‘\\.‘s‘- 1 Zoevy u Wl
o TSN m u -
3
o
_ S @
O O O @ l_
o o) o) C 5
9ZED B8VED @ W
vED PN 3
—_ — s2€0 ”
NN A, @wmv ~
£080 Qe oorH svEQ coer B
Ot
vl | s ol g 0EM oy 4y | SOEMg ! s H_ -

-

-

930-4

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.



FIGURE 930

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY (/;) (NP2020)
DCa v hO—SEEEEWR (/) (NP2020)

R314 R31 r:309
310
€326 | R358  R3S? EL
R39S R394 R353
[Jcsee
jm o
m
< | S 8 {Jeaso
b | 3
i] =
— - cas4
] hut CJ
C325 8 €352
wn
o

R3S1

930-5 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

o = 1
&~
R333 s —)2 RISS
I3
)
L4
R307
R308
R337
R338
R450
R468

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1332 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)



FIGURE g Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
930 — FG2 — 1371 - 070 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY NP2020 100V
DCavio-3 Aq0 F1y
FG2 — 1372 - 070 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY NP2020 USA
DCavia-35 AqsOFxy
FG2 — 1373 - 070 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY GER/AMS
DC IV hO-35 haO FxY
FG2 — 1374 - 070 1] DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY NP2020 TWN/FRA/CA
DCavia-35 haso FNY
FG2 - 5291 — 000 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY NP2120 100V
DCavhaO-35 hraFvy
FG2 - 5292 — 000 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY NP2120 USA
DCIVhrO-3 hrO Fvy
FG2 — 5631 — 000 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY NP N/OTH
DCavirOo-3 hHsOFny KOR/C
1 FA6 — 5499 — 030 1{ MOUNT, PCB SE
PCB hUVYY 44
2 WT2 ~ 0317 — 000 AR| CLIP, CABLE SE
OYVFIT J4v % k)L
3 WT2 — 0499 — 000 1| cuP, cABLE Psce D TE
OvFE T O4v HRIL C
4 VT2 - 0001 — 003 8 | SUPPORT, PCB E NOTE
OvF T 9R-
5 FF2 — 5480 — 000 1 [ WIRE, GROUNDING 220/240V, TWN
-2ty
6 FF2 — 3898 — 000 1| CONNECTOR 115V
IR0 5
FF2 — 3899 — 000 1 { SHORT CONNECTOR GER/AMS
Ya—- bR
FF2 — 3989 — 000 1 | CONNECTOR, SROR TWN/OTH/KOR/FRA/CA
Ya-baxy
501 XB1 — 2400 — 606 1| SCREW,MACH., SEE NOTE
NAU R 2D
€302 VC5 — 1930 - 473 1
C303 VC5 — 6690 — 104 1
C304 VC5 ~ 1920 — 103 1
C305 VC5 — 1920 - 102 1
____________________________ L __1___9§
C306 VC5 — 6690 — 104 ACITOR, 0.1UF, 25V
Vi
C307 VC5 — 1030 — 104 < CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 25V NP2020
VFUY
VC5 — 6690 — 104 CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 25V NP2120
V7V
C308 VC4 - 1501 — 10 > 1 | CAPACITOR, 10PF, 50V
IVFIY%
C309 VC4 - 1501 — 10 1| CAPACITOR, 10PF, 50V
JVFUH
C310 VC9 - 1589 — 000 1 | CAPACITOR, 0.047F, 5.5V
avFoH
C311 VC5 —- 6690 — 104 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 25V
aAVFIYH
C312 VC5 — 1920 - 102 1 { CAPACITOR, 1000PF, 50V
JVFIY
C314 VC5 ~ 1920 — 102 1 [ CAPACITOR, 1000PF, 50V
IVFUH
C316 VC5 - 1920 — 102 1| CAPACITOR, 1000PF, 50V
AVFUY

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

930-6



MOTOR DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY

T— 5 FIEE R E R

FIGURE 962

20 Q40!

FG2—I1347

R408 R416 B30

JPI8
R407
JPi4 0
[+ 8
JPI3 a
R406
—_—AA—
PlO

2314210-98

404 O ’

, {3
3 ) J402  ca402

Ev——— JPII
L
U@oag

- m OB ) Q 412 o
R4I7T = 4]
5 a
za I’ w mA _A s
® M H4F C405 1 Q 411 t o
< Z 4+ C406 JP26 Jp27 n4u
~ m D402 WA R420 >
Cuw !OP:A wa Ra2]
=z 9 @ WA WA R422
S22 o © e '8 w R423
Mw — Q405 jpog
o WA
JPI9 w R4ls

Jp22

R418

JPI2 €
Q408 Q409 )

BE, , BRa10

s

1@ i

O

JP21 P23 !mwo_
R40I

M

o T E 8
$s

X R402 ww
———

8

N

Q403

C40lI

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1392 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

962-1



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
962 - FG2 — 1347 - 130 1| MOTOR DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
E-5 (¥ A40FNY
1 FAG — 5500 — 000 1| MOUNT, PCB
PCB rUVYT 5o
2 FA6 — 5509 — 020 1| HEATSINK
RORY INY
3 VT2 — 0001 — 003 3 | SUPPORT, PCB
OwFUT HR-+
4 VT2 - 0002 - 003 2 | SPACER, SUPPORT
PR- b Ax-4
5 WT2 — 0204 — 000 2| GLIP, CABLE
IVIH KL
501 XB1 — 2300 — 809 6 | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
NAYRRI
C403 VC1 - 2101 - 476 1| CAPACITOR, 47UF, 10V
aAVFUY
C404 VC9 — 5047 — 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 50V
JVFUY
C405 VC3 - 2501 — 103 1| CAPAGITOR, 0.01UF, 50V 9
ST C@
C406 VC4 — 3503 — 472 1| CAPACITOR, 4700PF, 50V
JVFVY 7
ca07 VC4 - 3503 — 471 1| CAPACITOR, 470PF, 50V
AVFTVY
ca08 VC1 - 2501 — 107 1| CAPACITOR, 100UF, 50V
AVFUY
€409 VC4 — 3503 - 102 1| CAPACITOR, 1000PF, 5
AVFUY
cat1 VC9 - 5047 - 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0, \
aVFUY
D401 WA1 — 0972 — 000 1| DIODE, $5688B
YA4A4- K
D402 WA1 — 0332 — 000 1| DIODE, 1
T1ER
D404 WA1 — 0872 — 000 1 | DIOD
¥4
D405 WA1 — 0972 — 000 1| ploD B
1F
FU401 VD5 - 0185 — 000 1 E, @V, 5A
< A
J4o1 VS1 - 1028 - 014 ASSEMBLY, 14P
FEVTY
Jao02 WS3 — 0422 — 000 PIN ASSEMBLY, 5P, W
&\ By 7ev7Y
J403 WS3 — 0423 — 000 A)r | PIN ASSEMBLY, 6P, W
Ev 7T
J404 WS3 — 0424 — 0 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 7P, W
EYFevIY
J405 WS3 — 0580 — 000 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 2P
EY 7T
Q401 FH4 — 5085 — 000 1| IC, 81 — 7500A
ic
Q402 WA2 — 0863 — 000 1| TRANSISTOR, 2SB1098L
FSUIRY
Q403 WA2 — 0796 — 000 1| TRANSISTOR, RN1201
FSUURY
Q404 WA2 — 1025 — 000 1| TRANSISTOR, 2SD1796
FSUIRE
Q406 WA2 — 0876 — 000 1| TRANSISTOR, RN2201
FSUIRY

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

962-2



AE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 970 ceows

I 3 R703
R706 ( »
R707 |

FG2- 1302 “5ec-26v0

970-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 APR. 1990 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
970 — FG2 — 1302 — 000 1| AE SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
AE VY
1 FAB — 5235 — 000 1| HOLDER, SENSOR
oY RILY
c701 VC1 - 2351 — 106 1| CAPACITOR, 10UF, 35V
aVFUH
C702 VC1 — 2351 — 106 1| CAPACITOR, 10UF, 35V
aIVFIY
C703 VC9 — 1513 — 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 50V
aVFVY
C704 VC8 - 1513 — 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 50V
IVFUY
D701 WA1 — 0887 — 000 1| DIODE, 1SS270A
YA - K
D702 WA1 — 0887 — 000 1| DIODE, 15S270A
Y44 -F
J701 WS3 — 0586 — 000 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 4P
EyreyIy
Q701 WA4 — 0367 — 000 1| I1C, OP AMP, UPC358C @' &
- )
Q702 WG3 — 0055 — 000 1| PHOTO - DIODE, BS520 4
PEANE L E S 4
R701 VR5 — 6371 — 004 1| RESISTOR, 1MOHM, 1/8W
T4
R702 VR5 — 6375 — 491 1| RESISTOR, 5.49KOHM, 1/4
FA437
R703 VR5 — 6372 — 702 1| RESISTOR, 27KOHM,
FA49
R705 VR5 — 3680 — 102 1| RESISTOR, 1KRuM{V/4
FAdY
R706 VR5 — 6371 — 602 1| RESISTOR, 16
FA427
R707 VR5 — 3680 — 332 1| RESISTO  1/aW
F 1Y
R708 VR5 — 3680 — 472 1| RESI HM, 1/4W
74
R709 VR5 — 6374 — 021 1| RES [02KOHM, 1/4W
T4
R710 VR5 ~ 3680 — 102 1 SIS?R, 1KOHM, 1/4W
-
g ’

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1952 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

970-2



SSR EMER. DETECT PCB ASSEMBLY (NP2120)
FlGURE 975 SSR&E%NE8 (NP2120)

Q) DEC—26V0

MADE IN JAF’%&

975-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.O NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
975 — FG2 — 5223 — 000 1 | SSR EMER. DETECT PCB ASSEMBLY NP2120 220/240V
SSRTUF hA40O F1XY
FG2 — 5296 — 000 1| SSR EMER. DETECT PCB ASSEMBLY NP2120 100/115V
SSRTVF h«40O ¥V
1 FF2 — 8164 — 000 1| CABLE, SSR
SSRUIEY
C1001 VC1 — 2161 — 226 1 | CAPACITOR, 22UF, 16V
JVFUYy
DB1001 WA1 - 5118 — 000 1| DIODE ARRAY, 05J4B48
Y4F-KF7LA
J1001 VS1 - 0026 — 002 1 | PIN ASSEMBLY, 2P
By 7ev7Y
Q1001 WGS8 ~ 5134 — 000 1| PHOTO - COUPLER, PC111LY
TN HTS
Q1002 WA2 — 0940 — 000 1| TRANSISTOR, RN1207
FSUIRE
R1001 VR5 — 0820 — 513 1 [ RESISTOR, 51KOHM, 2W NP /115V
FA43D
VR5 — 6020 — 124 1 [ RESISTOR, 120KOHM, 2W 752 22%/240v
T4 C
R1002 VR5 — 3680 — 223 1| RESISTOR, 22KOHM, 1/4W
F4a 7
R1003 VR5 — 3680 — 153 1 | RESISTOR, 15KOHM, 1/4W
T4
ZD1001 WA1 — 5427 — 000 1 | DIODE, ZENER, RD6.2JSB2
VrF-FLF-F

S

R

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

975-2



FIGURE 980 T ASSEMBLY

502 8

06

FH11331

MADE IN JAPAN
e A YEC YE-34V N

R3
Js T 7T T FHI1331 = c2 ©
MADE IN JAPAN oW A YEC YE-34V N 08

980-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl1a
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
980 — FG2 — 1349 — 120 1| H.V. TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
HVT 2= k
1 FA5 — 2031 — 030 1| COVER, HV TRANSFORMER
HVT HJx -
2 FA5 — 2032 — 000 1| PLATE, BEARING, PRIMARY
AFIFIFIT NY
3 FA5 — 2033 ~ 000 1| PLATE, BEARING, GRID
TJUYERFUFIT NV
4 FA5 — 2034 — 000 1| PLATE, BEARING, SHIELD
V-ILEFUE3s Ny
5 FA5 — 2035 — 000 1| PLATE, STATIC CHARGE ELIMR
JIFUIYFUEIY XY
6 FA5 — 2036 — 000 1| PLATE, BEARING, TRANSFER
FUIOVFUFIY N
7 FA5 — 2037 — 000 1| SHEET INSULATING
eyzy v-h
8 FS2 - 2769 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
TV INR
9 FS3 — 8377 — 000 1| LABEL, "WARNING, HIGH VOLTAGE" &
97V FA9A4 ALNY i;)
501 XB1 — 1301 — 203 2| SCREW,MACH.,PAN HEAD,M3X12 4
FN R 4
502 XB3 — 2300 — 609 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,
NAV R HvEY RY
C 1 VC6 — 3760 — 336 1| CAPACITOR, 33UF, 50V
aVFUH
c 2 VCS5 — 8120 — 471 1| CAPACITOR, 470PF, 1
aJVFIY
Cc 3 VC9 — 1470 — 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0Q1UK\1K
JVFIY
C 4 VC9 — 1470 — 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0.
aVFIY
C 5 VC8 ~ 1470 — 000
c 6 VC9 - 1470 — 000
c 7 VC9 — 1470 — 000
Cc 8 VC8 — 1470 ~ 000
c 9 WAS8 - 0166 — 000 RISTOR, 3300PF
R
c 10 VC6 — 3760 — 476 CAPACITOR, 47UF, 50V
Y JVUFUY
c 11 VC6 — 0770 — 472€\§1 CAPACITOR, 4700PF, 1KV
aVFoYy
c 12 VC6 — 0770 ~ \ 1| CAPACITOR, 4700PF, 1KV
aVFIY
Cc 13 VC4 — 4504 — 10 > 1| CAPACITOR, 0.001UF, 50V
aJVUFUY
C 14 VC5 — 7010 — 104 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 25V
aVFoY
c 15 VC5 — 7010 — 104 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1UF, 25V
3T
C 16 VC6 — 1000 — 333 1| CAPACITOR, 0.033UF, 200V
aVFoH
c 17 VC5 — 5760 — 476 1| CAPACITOR, 47UF, 35V
avFoYy
C 18 VC5 — 4530 — 473 1| CAPACITOR, 0.047U, 50V
AVFIH

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NOV. 1392 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

980-2



ADJUSTING PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 985 iqumsmis

501

NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.5 Q 6!! Q

F 0 ZoaZy M. Key Nob, BOBREFEFTNEL A

FG2-1348

985-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R1Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. kK |Y
985 — FG2 — 1348 — 050 1| ADJUSTING PCB ASSEMBLY 100V, CA
FAOEA 40O FNY NP2120 USA/TWN/KOR
FG2 — 2151 — 050 1| ADJUSTING PCB ASSEMBLY NP2020 USA/GER
FIVEA H40 FINY
FG2 — 3039 — 050 1| ADJUSTING PCB ASSEMBLY FRA/OTH
FantAa h4a FNNY
FG2 — 3040 — 050 1| ADJUSTING PCB ASSEMBLY AMS
FaotAS h«40O F/XY
1 FA6 — 5648 — 050 1{ MOUNT, CONNECTOR
ARV 5 A
2 VT2 — 0001 — 004 2| SUPPORT, PCB
ovF V7 HR-
3 FF2 — 4561 — 000 1| CABLE, SORTER 10
-0ty NP21 /TWN/FRA
N OR
FF2 — 4849 — 000 1| CABLE, SORTER N A/AMS/GER
-9ty
4 FF2 — 4562 — 000 1| CABLE, PAPER DECK oV, TWN
R=INFVYF Ity 120 USA/KOR
FF2 — 5837 — 000 1| CABLE, PAPER DECK A/OTH/AMS
RN FyF Uty D
5 FH2 — 5824 — 000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR, 1 SEE NOTE
JARTE HIN=- (1)
6 FH2 — 5831 — 000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR, 2 SEE NOTE
Y2k Hix-(2)
7 XA9 — 0192 — 000 2 | SCREW, W/TOOTHED M4X6
FIOYVENAUNR
8 FA7 — 0242 — 000 2 | PLATE, GROU
F-RINY
501 XB1 — 2300 — 606 4| SCREW,MACH., AD,M3X6
INA DR RS,
c 1 VC9 — 1040 — 000 1| CAPACIT
VR
Js 1 FF2 — 3896 — 000 1| ADJU S
IN—
R 1 VR5 — 3680 — 010 1| RES OHM, 1/4W
"=
R 2 VR5 — 3680 — 010 1 SISQR. 1 OHM, 1/4W
3 )
R 3 VR5 — 3680 — 010 SISTOR, 1 OHM, 1/4W
a7
SW 1 WC6 — 5001 — 000 TACT SWITCH
EAWESES
\\
VR 1 VR5 — 3520 — 502\CN0\)1 [ RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 5KOHM
\ NV F427
VR 2 VR5 — 3520 — 5 1 | RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 5KOHM
> ANV T4
VR 3 VRS5 — 3520 — 502 1| RESISTOR, VARIABLE, SKOHM
ANV T4
VR 4 VR5 — 3520 ~ 502 1 | RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 5KOHM
HAY FA439
VR 5 VR5 — 3520 — 502 1 | RESISTOR, VARIABLE, 5KOHM
Y FA43Y

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.3 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

985-2



B-1

LIST OF CONNECTORS ('/,)
FIGURE B ARG S—E (‘/2)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1932 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



LIST OF CONNECTORS (%,)
FIGURE B 5z s

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)




FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
B - NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
ARG AFSY
J 1 WS4 - 0059 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
AR5 (FR)
WS4 — 0060 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
RV 5 (AR)
WS4 — 0073 — 000 2 | SOCKET CONTACT, 14 — 20AWG
VoY s avso ks
WS4 — 0075 ~ 000 2| PIN CONTACT, 14 — 20AWG
Evavsst
J 2 WS4 — 0059 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
AXT 5 (FR)
WS4 — 0060 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
JRT T (AR)
WS4 — 0073 — 000 1| SOCKET CONTACT, 14 ~ 20AWG
Yy havs sk
WS4 — 0075 — 000 1| PIN CONTACT, 14 ~ 20AWG
Evavsob
J 3 NPN DRUM HEATER RA
RSLbE-% 2
____________________________ O B e _.
VS3 — 0053 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE 00V, FRA
ARIH (XR) D
WS4 - 0217 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG 100V, FRA
By avss b
J 4 VS4 — 0001 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE 100V
ARV I (FR)
VS4 — 0002 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FE 100V
AXRTZ(AR)
WS4 - 0217 — 000 6 | PIN CONTACT 100V
Evavss b
WS4 — 0219 — 000 6 | PIN CONTACT, G 100V
v avs
J 5 NPN RESISTO R1
oY)
VS3 — 0053 — 002 1| CON , FEMALE 100V
mES
J 6 NPN FIXI R/THERMOSWITCH H1, TS1
74 F E-5/¥-ERAvF
WS4 — 0060 — 000 1 NNE)TOR, 2P, FEMALE
F(AR)
WS4 — 0073 — 000 CKET CONTACT, 14 — 20AWG
Yhkavss b
J 10 VS3 — 0049 — 004 CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
Y RS (FR)
\\
VS4 ~ 0002 — 004NT\)1 | CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
\ RV 5 (AR)
WS4 - 0218 — 0 4 | SOCKET, CONTACT, 22 - 26AWG
> VAV N WEE/BN
WS4 — 0220 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
By avss b
J 1 VS4 - 0001 — 004 1 | CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
IAXRTH(FR)
VS4 — 0002 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
JRTH (AR)
WS4 — 0218 — 000 4 | SOCKET, CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
VAV WEE/ES
WS4 — 0220 — 000 4 | PIN CONTACT, 22 - 26AWG
v avss b
J 20 NPN LENS HOME POSITION SENSOR Q1

VYA R-LKRIVay U8

B-3

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R1a
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
B- J 20 VS1 - 0842 — 003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
IXRTH (AR)
J 21 NPN BLANK SHUTTER H.P. SENSOR Q2
TS5V e v s R-LRIVasY Y
VS1 — 0842 — 008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
IXRTH(AR)
J 22 NPN FRONT REGISTRATION SENSOR Q3
VIRMNII oUF £
VS1 — 0854 — 003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
JXRTH (AR)
J 23 NPN BLACK TONER SENSOR Q9
70 b= SUF eV
WS3 — 0429 — 000 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ARTE (AR)
WS3 — 0437 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 20 — 30AWG
YTy b avEss b
J 24 FH2 — 5560 ~ 000 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
AXRTE (AR)
FH2 — 5568 — 000 1 [ CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE Lo
ART S (AR) 91
WS3 — 1240 — 000 4 | TERMINAL 4
-3FI 7
WS3 — 1241 — 000 4 | TERMINAL
5-3FI
J 25 NPN SCANNER DOCUMENT L.E. Q4
A9ADT4 road &
VS1 — 0440 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FE
ARV (AR)
J 26 NPN PAPER DELIVBRY 48NS sws
VS3 - 0108 — 003 1
WS3 - 5016 — 000 2
J 27 NPN TH
VS3 - 0108 — 002 1
WS3 - 5016 — 000 2 CQRYTACT, 30 — 26AWG
3250k
J 28 NPN GISTRATION CLUTCH CL3
AN VT yF
VS1 — 0842 — 002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
AXRTE (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — oozﬁ\\ 1| CONNEGCTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaAIT4 IRV S
J 29 NPN \\ PAPER SEPARATION SENSOR Q5
TN TuF Y
VS1 - 0842 — 003 ) 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
JIRT Y (AR)
J 30 NPN CASSETTE 1 PAPER SENSOR Q6
ey b1 AI TUF Y
VS1 - 0854 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ARTH (AR)
J 31 NPN CASSETTE 2 PAPER SENSOR Q7
NEvh2hIyUF VY
VS1 - 0854 — 003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ARTHZ(AR)
J 32 NPN MANUAL FEED PAPER SENSOR NP2120
TYU AT TUF Y Qs

COPYRIGHT © 1983 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1393 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. k1Y
B- J 32 VS1 — 0842 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE NP2120
RV I (AR)
J 33 NPN FEED ROLLER CLUTCH 2 CL2
NI 0O0-5959F2
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ARV E (AR)
J 34 NPN FEED ROLLER CLUTCH 1 cL1
NIUDO-S9TvF1
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
JIRT5 (AR)
J 35 NPN OIL APPLY SOLENOID sL3
FTAWRITIVIAFR
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1 | CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ARV HF(AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaA95A AR5
J 36 NPN BLANK SOLENOID
IS0 FUhTILIAF
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE &
ARTH (AR) 9
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 4
FaogA 2% Y
J 37 NPN HEAT EXHAUST FAN FM3
NARY TPV
VS1 — 0854 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
IR 5 (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP T
FaAITA4 AR H
J 38 VS1 — 0192 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, £kM
IRTH (A
VS4 - 0003 — 004
WS3 — 0885 — 000
J 39 VS1 - 0192 — 004
VS4 - 0003 — 004
WS3 — 0885 — 000 4 \RIN C@)ITACT, 20 — 30AWG
N V5 b
J 40 PCB \§A SETTE 2 SIZE SENSOR
ty b 29X TUF
VS1 — 0192 — 006 \ CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
NN I%7% (A2)
J 41 PCB \ CASSETTE 1 SIZE SENSOR
§\> Py b1 HAZ T UF
VS1 - 0867 — § 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
JAXRTH(AR)
J a2 VS1 - 0842 — 0 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ARTHF(AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaoloA4 AR5
J 43 VS1 — 0842 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ARV H (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaohbA ax04
J 44 VS3 — 0108 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE

VS4 — 0003 — 004

—_

ARTH (AR)

CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
JRT I (AR)

B-5

COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R1Q
& PART NUMBER N | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. R |y
B— J 44 WS3 — 5016 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 30 — 26AWG
Eravsso s
J 45 VS1 — 0842 — 005 2| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE NP2120
IRD Y (AR)
VS1 - 5057 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT NP2120
FauliA x5
J 48 NPN PAPER PICK — UP SOLENOID 2 sL2
FaovUlbJAR2
VS1 — 0854 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
IRT Y (AR)
J a7 NPN PAPER PICK — UP SOLENOID SL1
FauoVUbL /AR
VS1 - 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
JRT Y (AR)
VS1 - 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaAITA IR S
J 48 NPN FEEDER FAN F
NIID TPy
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE 4
JRTH (XR) @@O
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FAITA AR Y 74
J 49 VS1 — 0842 — 004 2| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
JART 5 (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FADTA ARD Y
J 50 VS1 — 0842 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEM
JXRT 5 (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, iG
FaoT4 IR
J 51 PCB ADJUSTING PC
FaotA 0
VS1 - 0896 — 012 1 | CONNECT] MALE
J 52 NPN NA CLEANING MOTOR | M4
Yo x-4
WS3 — 0437 — 000 2 ACT, 20 — 30AWG
57 b
WS3 — 0589 — 000 1 NNESYOR, 2P, FEMALE
§ (AR)
J 54 NPN ‘ RL1
VS1 — 0842 — 002 N CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
~\\-\>:$79(xx)
J 55 VS1 — 0842 — 005 se CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE USA
JXRT 5 (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 0 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT USA
FaobA 3IRVH
J 56 VS1 — 0842 — 008 2| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
JRTH (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 008 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Faod4 2IXD5
J 57 PCB AE SENSOR
AE U
VS1 — 0192 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
IRTF (AR)
J 58 PCB DOCUMENT DETECTION 0

VS1 — 0192 — 005

7Y YA XTI 0
CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
SEVEIETS

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-6



FIGURE /'3 Q
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
B- J 59 PCB DOCUMENT DETECTION 1 100/220/240V, TWN
FoaAo A4 X rUFA
VS1 —~ 0192 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE 100/220/240V, TWN
dRT I (AR)
J 60 PCB DOCUMENT DETECTION 1 USA
a0 YA X rUFA
VS1 — 0842 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE USA
ARV T (AR)
J 61 PCB DOGUMENT DETECTION 2
T YA Xy UF 2
VS1 — 0842 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
JARTH (AR)
J 62 NPN MAIN MOTOR M
AV E~H
VS3 — 0053 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
JRTF (AR)
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2 | PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
Evavss b
J 63 NPN COOLING FAN M
bA4FvT T7Y 9
VS3 — 0053 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE 4
JARTY (AR) 4
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
v avssb
J 64 VS3 — 0053 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE NP2020 JPN/CA/AMS/
ARTH (AR) TWN, NP2120
VS4 — 0001 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MA NP2020 JPN/CA/AMS/
ARV (FR) TWN, NP2120
WS4 ~ 0219 — 000 2| PIN CONTACTA18 {B2A NP2020 JPN/CA/AMS/
TWN, NP2120
J 8o | e
FH2 — 5820 — 000
FH2 — 5825 — 000
FH2 — 5829 — 000
J 8t | -
FH2 — 5819 — 000 <\ ONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
LT 5 (AR)
FH2 — 5820 — 000 PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
N Evavss b
FH2 — 5825 — 00 \§ 1| PIN CONTACT, 16 — 20AWG
Eyavsohr
J s | - s TO SORTER
J-%
FH2 — 5819 — 00U 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
JRTE(AR)
FH2 — 5820 — 000 10 | PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
Evavso b
FH2 — 5825 — 000 1| PIN CONTACT, 16 — 20AWG
Evavsok
J 83 VS1 - 0192 — 003 1 { CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE NP2020 USA/FRA/GER
dARTHF(AR)
VS4 — 0003 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE NP2020 USA/FRA/GER
JRTH (AR)

VS4 — 0220 — 000

PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
By avss b

NP2020 USA/FRA/GER

B-7

COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. k1Y
B- J 84 VS1 — 0192 - 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE NP2020 USA/FRA/GER
AXTH(AR)
VS4 — 0003 — 003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE NP2020 USA/FRA/GER
JAXRTH (AR)
WS4 — 0220 — 000 3| PIN CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG NP2020 USA/FRA/GER
By avss bk
J 9 VS1 — 0842 — 004 2| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE NP2120
ORI H (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT NP2120
FaAoh54 2RI S
J o2 VS4 — 0001 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE NP2120 100V
JIXRTH(FR)
WS4 — 0219 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18 — 22AWG NP, 100V
Evavyob
J 94 VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE NP
ORI H(AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT N
FADTA ARV H
J 95 NPN MULTI FEED CLUTCH y a2
TF FHY 55y F C
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE TP2120
9R5 5 (XR) D
J 96 NPN MULTI FEED SOLENOID NP2120
NIVFFHO UL /AR SL5
VS1 - 0842 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE NP2120
JRT 5 (AR)
J 99 WS4 — 0059 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALJ NP2120 CA/KOR/OTH
XI5 (FR)
WS4 — 0075 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT, NP2120 CA/KOR/OTH
J 101 PCB
WS3 — 1312 — 000 2
WS3 - 1313 - 000 1
J 102 PCB
(DF1J — %)
VS1 — 0067 — 008 1 NNE)TOR, 8P, FEMALE
(AR)
J 201 PCB POWER SUPPLY
FUgY
VS3 — 0044 — 002 CONNECTOR, PCB, 2P, FEMALE
LN\ 2#78 (A2)
WS3 — 0916 — 00 \Bz SOCKET, CONTACT, 18 — 24AWG
\ LA =P
J 202 PCB \ DC POWER SUPPLY
> DC FUo
VS3 — 0276 — 010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ORI T (AR)
WS3 — 1074 — 000 9| PIN CONTACT, AW628 — 22
Evavssb
J 203 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY
DCFUgY
VS1 ~ 0067 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
AXTH(AR)
J 204 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY
DC FUH Y
VS3 — 0044 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
XI5 (AR)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN

(IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 2 Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
B- J 204 WS3 — 0916 — 000 4 | SOCKET, CONTACT, 18 — 24AWG
Iy bk avEss ks
J 206 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY
DCFUTY
WS3 - 1312 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT
Evavsobs
WS3 — 1313 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
dRT 5 (FR)
J 301 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCovitO-3
VS3 — 0044 — 008 1 | CONNECTOR, PCB, 9P, FEMALE
ARTHZ (AR)
WS3 - 0916 — 000 9| SOCKET, CONTACT, 18 — 24AWG
YUYk avsg b
J 302 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCOviDO-3
VS1 — 0842 — 013 1 | CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
aXRTF (AR)
J 303 PCB DC CONTROLLER v
DCaVhO-5 @@0
VS1 — 0842 — 010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
AR Y (XR) 74
J 304 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DC Oy itO-3
VS1 — 0842 — 006 1 | CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
JARTH (AR)
J 305 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCavitO-3
VS1 — 0842 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7R F
ORI 5 (AR)
J 308 PCB DC CONTROLL
DC OV hOAZ
VS1 - 0842 — 011 1 | CONNECTED, MALE
ax )
J 307 PCB DCC
DC
VS1 - 0842 — 012 1| CON 12P, FEMALE
=37 )
J 308 PCB CONPROLLER
g Jro-3
VS1 - 0842 — 014 NNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
. T 5 (AR)
J 309 PCB DC CONTROLLER
§\> DCIVhO-5
VS1 — 0842 ~ 009 A CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
JART T (AR)
J 310 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCaVIO-5
VS1 — 0842 — 005 1 | CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE 100/220/240V, TWN
JIXRT 5 (AR)
J 311 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCavhOo-3
VS1 — 0842 — 012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
JXRT 5 (AR)
J 312 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCavirO-3
VS1 - 0842 — 013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
JRT I (AR)
J 313 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCovbtO-3

B-9

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny
B- J 313 VS1 — 0842 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
JRTH (AR)
J 314 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCovibO-3
VS1 - 0842 — 008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
ARXT 5 (AR)
J 315 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCaY hO-5
VS1 — 0842 — 014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
TR Y (AR)
J 318 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCaYbhO-5
VS1 - 0842 — 012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
JRTH(AR)
J 317 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCaviO-3
VS1 - 0842 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
JRTHT(AR)
J 318 PCB DC CONTROLLER QO
DC IV hO-5 C@
VSt - 084z — 011 | 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ARI Y (AR) ’4
J 319 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCavio-3
VS1 — 0842 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
ORI H (AR)
J 320 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCOVhO-5
VS1 — 0842 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, AL
JIRT 5 (AR)
J 321 PCB DC CONTROLL
DC2V O A
VS1 — 0842 — 013 1| CONNECT MALE
ax )
J 322 PCB DCC
DC >
VS1 — 0842 — 009 1| coN 9P, FEMALE
=37 )
J 323 PCB CONYROLLER
4 v¥o-3
VS3 — 0108 — 002 \ NECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
. RIF(AR)
J 324 PCB DC CONTROLLER
§\>DC avio-3
VS1 - 0842 — 003 &‘\ CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
:\ ORI H (AR)
J 325 PCB \ DC CONTROLLER
5 DCOovirO-5
WS3 — 0429 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ORI 5 (XAR)
WS3 — 0437 — 000 2 | SOCKET CONTACT, 20 — 30AWG
Jry s avss e
J 326 PCB DC CONTROLLER
DC OV hO-5
VS1 — 0842 - 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
JRTH(AR)
J 354 PCB DC CONTROLLER NP2020 USA/FRA/GER

VS1 - 0192 - 003

DcavibO-35
CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

NP2020 USA/FRA/GER

AXRT T (AR)

COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}



FIGURE R1Q
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
B- J 355 PCB DC CONTROLLER NP2020 USA/FRA/GER
DCIY hO-5
VS1 — 0192 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE NP2020 USA/FRA/GER
JRTH (AR)
VS1 — 0842 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
ARTH (AR)
J 356 PCB DC CONTROLLER NP2120
DCovio-3
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE NP2120
JRT 5 (AR)
J 401 PCB MOTOR CONTROLLER
E-5tA4F3
VS1 — 0854 — 014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
JRT 5 (AR)
J 402 PCB MOTOR CONTROLLER
E-YtA4F3
VS1 — 0067 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
ARTH(AR)
J 403 NPN SCANNER MOTOR Ty &
SSHI A B C
PCB MOTOR CONTROLLER
E-5 (%3 74
J 404 NPN ZOOM LENS MOTOR M3
A-LILVUXE-%
PCB MOTOR CONTROLLER
E-YtA4F3
J 405 PCB MOTOR CONTROLLER
E-5tAFa
WS3 — 0437 — 000 2 | SOCKET CONTACT, G
Uy kavy
WS3 — 0589 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 2
aRTH (A
J 501 PCB CONTROL
VS1 — 0842 — 008 1 FEMALE
J 502 PCB
VS1 - 0842 - 014 1 NEGYOR, 14P, FEMALE
g Y Z(AR)
J 503 PCB NTROL PANEL
' VS1 — 0842 — 012 N CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
N=D %74 (AR)
J504 | —————- &‘\ TO CONTROL CARD
\ aveka-Jbh-FK
PCB \ CONTROL PANEL
> sk i)
N
J 507 PCB CONTROL PANEL NP2120
Virk i)
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE NP2120
ORI 5 (AR)
J 601 PCB CVR
CVR
VS3 — 0044 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, PCB, 2P, FEMALE
RV (AR)
WS3 — 0916 — 000 2 | SOCKET, CONTACT, 18 ~ 24AWG
Iy hkavso b
J 602 FH2 — 5797 — 000 1| SCANNER CABLE
4135 - 54 5-TIL

B-11 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
B~ J 602 PCB CVR
CVR
J 603 PCB CVR
CVR
VS1 — 0842 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
ART 5 (AR)
J 731 PCB PRE — CON. EXPOSURE
IIOao
VS1 - 0192 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
JRT 5 (AR)
J 801 PCB H.V. TRANSFORMER
97V bSUR
VSt - 0861 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
IRTHT(AR)
J1001 PCB SSR SHORT DETECTOR N
SSRys-bhHUF
VS3 — 0044 — 002 2| CONNECTOR, PCB, 2P, FEMALE
AXRTH (ARX)
WS3 — 0916 — 000 2| SOCKET, CONTACT, 18 ~ 24AWG P20
JoOYkavso b
J1002 PCB SSR SHORT DETECTOR LHp2120
SSRys- b TUF y
VS1 — 0861 — 003 1 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE NP2120

ARTE (AR)

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REVO MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-12



CASSETTE FEEDING UNIT-C1
Ay PRF 4+ X4 J1-C1

100V 60Hz F23-1111 SEAG0T.

{mov 50Hz F23-1101 Q€
20V 60Kz F23-11

COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2620 REV.0 NOV. 132 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) Z-1



ZA.

Z10.
Z11.
Z12.
Z20.

Z30.
Z32.

Z40.

Z90.

ZB.

Aty PRF4RFN-Cl—

TR E X
A A N~
AAEPIER

A FTHE

F7 24 v FE

FAARERHER
AR SR

R EA A PR

71ty MEIFEEAR

aAxTH—%

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

ZA.

710.
711.
712,

Z20.

730.
Z32.

CONTENTS

— CASSETTE FEEDING UNIT-C1 —
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
INTERNAL COMPONENTS

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP GUIDE ASSE

CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECE OR@

¢

&
&

Q

CANON NP2120/ 220 REV.0 NOV. 1992 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE ZA :zusmam

PAPER PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY (UPPER)
LN 1B O\

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FAIKERENER

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY \
K724 F8

CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY
Aty FEIEER

/

A
—

‘M_'; ! £

PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT ASSEMBLY

A 8055
@D

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

H
24G

/

(J903)

(J901)

24F |

Z10-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)




FIGURE R1Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. kK |y
z10 - NPN RF| EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
HAIH Hix-
1 FAB — 6519 — 000 1| PANEL, FRONT
JI HN-
2 FA6 — 6520 — 000 1| RIGHT PANEL, FRONT
IF I AN
3 XA9 — 0194 — 000 2 | SCREW, W/TOOTHED WASHER, M3X6
FOYYVEFE NS RRY
4 FAB — 6522 — 030 1| PANEL, REAR
D0 hN-
5 WT2 - 0503 — 000 1| BUSHING, CORD
A-F Twouy
6 FA6 — 6546 —020 | N | 1| REARFRAME, INNER
DF SOOIy
7 FA6 — 6561 — 000 1| PLATE )
hix- hry
8 FE9 — 0066 — 000 2| MOUNT, FooT
FIVRY - 1Y
9 FA5 — 9819 — 020 1| COVER, CASSETTE, LEFT &
ESU Atk fAN- 9:)
10 FAS — 5602 — 000 2 | SUPPORT, RAIL, LEFT 4
L-ILAHI (E5Y) )
11 FAB — 5603 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF
45 INF
12 FA6 — 5610 — 000 2 | RAIL, LEFT
E5U -
13 XZ9 - 0162 — 000 4 | CASTER
¥V (2)
14 XZ9 — 0163 — 000 2 | FOOT, HEIGHT Af)us
15 FF2 — 4279 — 000 1 J906, 917, 918
16 FH7 — 6113 — 000 2
17 FS2 — 9327 — 000 4
18 FS3 — 2044 — 000 4
19 FF9 — 1091 — 020 2
20 FA6 — 6567 — 000 VER, CABLE
Y hnN-
21 FA8 — 6526 — 000 CAP
 F v
22 FA6 — 6552 — ooo<§§1 PANEL, LEFT
eE5Y Hn-
23 FE9 - 0077 - SR | 8 SCREW, W/WASHER
PNPAAVES UITE
24 FG2 - 1633 - 000D 1| CABLE, AC - DC J81,Jgo1 — 3
AC-DC Yoty
24A FH2 — 5822 — 000 21 | SOCKET CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
PEAVE i DA Ry S
24B FH2 — 5826 — 000 1| SOCKET CONTACT, 16 — 20AWG
JTYh aVEY b
24C FH2 — 5828 — 000 1 | HOUSING, CONNECTOR
ARTY NGIVYT
24D FH2 — 5830 — 000 1| CLAMP KIT, CABLE
T-JIoSUTEVE
24E VS3 — 0046 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE

JRTE (AR)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

Z10-2



FIGURE e
& PARTNUMBER | n | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. R
Z10 - 24F WS3 - 0916 — 000 2 | SOCKET, CONTACT, 18 — 24AWG
Iy havsy b
24G VS1 - 0842 — 013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
IRT Y (AR)
24H VS1 - 0842 — 008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
JRTE(AR)
25 FA8 — 6526 — 000 1| CAP
FyS
501 XB1 — 2400 — 606 AR| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
NAYERY
502 XB1 — 2400 ~ 609 AR| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
NAV R RY
503 XB4 — 7400 - 609 AR| SCREW,TAPPING TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
NAYFR 598y 29
504 XD1 — 4200 — 402 AR| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK
NVF iR
505 XD2 - 1100 — 502 AR| RING,E
EUVY
C@
____________________________ L] _Q N DO
<=:$\
§§§
:\
.
Z10-3 COPYRIGHT © 1353 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 MAR. 1353 PRNTED IN JAPAN (INPRINE AU JAPON)



INTERNAL COMPONENTS ('/,
FIGURE Z11 o ()

501
501  SEE FIGURE Z30 \ 33 @%

e
Jf(J919~20) 32

Z111 COPYRIGHT © 1983 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



INTERNAL COMPONENTS (%/,
FIGURE Z11 S cn) )

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) Z11-2



FIGURE ﬁ [¢)
& PART NUMBER N | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. kv
Z11 - FG2 — 1627 — 200 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 100V 50HZ
IVEEE )
FG2 — 1628 — 200 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 100V 60HZ
RIS FA4T
FG2 ~ 1891 — 050 INTERNEL COMPONENTS 220V 60HZ
RIGA ST
1 FA6 — 6531 — 000 N COVER, UPPER
FUAY
2 FA6 — 6532 — 030 N PLATE, MIDOLE
FTh4%5
3 FA6 — 6533 — 000 N PLATE, LOWER
V5 RF -
4 FA6 - 6534 — 000 GUIDE, RIGHT
SFHAR
5 FA6 — 6535 — 000 GUIDE, LEFT
EFU HA K
6 FAB — 6536 — 000 MOUNT, MOTOR
E-45 54
7 FAB — 6540 — 000 PILLAR, RIGHT, REAR 7y &
UFAY (3F¥4Y) C@
8 FA6 — 6541 — 000 MOUNT, MAGNET
YTRY b FA 4
S FA6 — 5595 — 000 MOUNT, RAIL, REAR
L=l o541 (%)
10 FA6 ~ 5599 — 000 PLATE
FIVEA 45
11 FA6 — 5600 — 000 MOUNT
FIAOEA A5 VA
12 FA6 — 5603 — 000 SPRING, LEAF
45 X%
13 FA6 — 5606 — 000 HINGE, FRONT
Evy(vI)
14 FA6 — 5607 — 000 HINGE, RE
VA (Fa
15 FA6 — 5609 — 000
16 FA6 — 5624 — 000
17 FS8 ~ 8192 — 000 CLEARING
281 SN
18 FS1 — 1462 — 000
ooy
19 XZ9 — 0240 - 000 CATCH, MAGNET
47 SVENE S AVE S
20 FH7 — 1744 — 000 MOTOR 100V 50HZ
\ t-%
FH7 — 1745 -0 \ MOTOR 100V 60HZ
-4
FH7 ~ 1891 — 00 § MOTOR 220V 60HZ
E-%
21 FH7 — 5273 — 030 CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC
FUIISwF
22 FA5 — 9837 — 030 RAIL, RIGHT, REAR
L=-IL(ZF¥F2)
23 FA6 — 3778 — 000 LEVER, RELEASE
NA4J3 LiN-
24 FA6 — 3779 — 000 SPRING, TORSION
RIY INR
25 FA6 — 6530 — 000 N SIDE PLATE, REAR
hyvOULINY
Z11-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2- MAR. 193 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE ? Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
Z11 - 26 FA6 ~ 6529 — 030 | N 1| SIDE PLATE, FRONT
NI JTINY
27 FF2 ~ 3915 — 000 2| GEAR, 18T/36T
18T/36T 7
28 FA6 — 6523 — 000 1| RAIL SUPPORT, UPPER
L=lb oIy (vT)
29 FA6 — 6524 — 000 1| RAIL SUPPORT, MIDDLE
L= oIy (F71)
30 FA6 — 6525 — 000 2| RIGHT RAIL, FRONT
¥ L)L (TI)
31 VS1 — 5057 — 002 5| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaogA ARG s
32 VS1 - 5057 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FauloA ARG Y
33 FF2 — 4282 —- 000 1 PLATE, SPINDLE, 2
VAN )]
34 FF2 — 4151 — 000 1| PLATE, SPINDLE, 1
BV ony
501 XB1 — 2400 — 609 AR SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 Q
INA R RY (
502 XB4 — 7400 — 609 AR| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X
NAVUKE 59y % N/}
503 XB4 - 7400 — 809 AR| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,
NAIR Sy %Y r
504 XB6 — 7300 — 809 AR| SCREW,TP,M3X8
TP R
505 XD2 — 1100 — 642 AR| RING.E
EUVY

COPYRIGHT (© 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

Z11-4



FlGURE Z1 2 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

AKT7ER

/i

L

N
g )\ AN
ANV A
ANTAVSS A £
Y I\ JI\/
AN
A—A’ Q
AN % §y
DN
:
A\
OO 2 AN 0
—  \A

26'\

e NV

FIGURE e )
& PART NUMBER NI T DERCRIfYI0 SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Kk vy
N
212 - FG2 - 1630 — 050 1| RIGHT DOOR AS
¥ KT T
1 FA6 — 6544 — 000 1 DOQR RIG
REY
2 FA6 — 6545 — 000 1| PLATENY
C4LS
3 FA6 — 5452 — 000 4 [ HOLDAE
gk
4 FAB — 5453 — 020 1| T
5 FA6 — 6569 — 000
‘6 FS3 — 2797 - 000 < SPRING, COMPRESSION
N AN MR
501 XB4 — 7400 — 609 SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
NAVE H9BY RY
<

Z12-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 NAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}



FIGURE Z20

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY
K7 R4 w F5

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

FIGURE 2
& PART NUMBER
KEY NO. N
720 — FG2 — 1631 — 000
1 FAB8 — 6537 — 000
2 FA6 — 5445 — 000
3 FS2 — 2228 — 000 1| SPR ION
YN
4 FF2 - 4280 - 000 1 BLE
< Wl GV
4A WC4 — 0138 — 000 SWITCH
JORAYF

b,

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 APR. 1990 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

Z20-1



PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 232

FIGé(JHE ﬁ Q
KEY NO. PART NUMBER E $ & SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
232 ~ FG2 — 1333 — 000
1 FA6 — 5546 — 000
2 FAB — 5547 — 000
3 FA6 — 5548 — 000
4 FS2 — 1432 - 000
s | Faz-s227-000

Z32-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 APR. 1350 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Z4 ;?;Ezslggw GUIDE ASSEMBLY (UPPER)

{

(J919~20)

®\
s

(Q901~2)
7
FIGURE f; Q
& PART NUMBER N T DRRCHIRTIO SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
240 - FG2 — 1329 — 050

1 FA6 — 5473 — 020

2 FAB — 5474 — 030

3 FA6 — 2947 — 000

4 FA6 —~ 3738 — 000

5 FF2 — 3894 - 000 L ‘

DY HAR Iy
"6 FF2 — 3986 — 000 WIRE, GROUNDING

T-A Y

7 FH7 — 7236 — 000 \ PHOTO - INTERRUPTER, GP1A34A1
T+ M VESTH

8 WT2 — 0435 - 0 2| CLAMP, CORD
A-FI3VF

9 XA8 — 0192 — 000 1| SCREW, W/TOOTHED WASHER, M4X6
FOPYENAUR RY

501 XD2 — 1100 — 242 1| RING,E

EUVYT

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) Z40-1



Z90-1

CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 290 ;..\ mssmss

J905
10 5 ) <:::::::>
J904 906

NN NN ®
o o o s 000 395 Qg0 ,
sl 5 8 8 - T - g

g g ¢ < [
THH S50 fon e
: oo o 0 &
: o
g ;55_L Cn) 2 R903 8 8
& o7 O ot B

N
9

MADE IN JAPAN

3 |
Q901 _R902 e C2Q3
wn
J9o1 - OJT-
FG2—1636 ' s o2 e
R DEC -26V0 @ o1

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 APR. 1930 PRINTED IN JAPAN C(IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE FTa
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1y
Z90 - FG2 — 1636 — 000 1| CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY 100V 50/60HZ
htey b A4 FNY
FG2 — 4379 — 000 1| CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY 220V 60HZ
hty b A4 F1NY
c901 VC6 — 1680 — 104 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1U, 125V
JVFIY
€902 VC9 — 1095 — 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0.01UF, 50V
IVFUH
C903 VCi = 2101 — 107 1| CAPACITOR, 100UF, 10V
aVFUH
Co04 VC1 - 2351 — 476 1| CAPACITOR, 47UF, 35V
aVFUY
€905 VC4 - 3503 — 102 1| CAPACITOR, 1000PF, 50V
aVFUY
C906 VC4 - 3503 — 102 1| CAPACITOR, 1000PF, 50V
IVFIY
D901 X65 — 5032 — 000 1| DIODE, 151588
GAA -
J901 VS1 - 0172 — 003 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 3P 2__ <&
ey 7EyIY C@
Joo2 VSt — 1028 - 013 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 13P
EY 7EUTY 4
Joos VS1 — 1028 - 008 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 8P
Ev7tuI7y
Joo4 VS1 - 1028 — 006 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 6P
Y rerJuU
J905 VS1 - 1028 — 010 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 10P
ey revIY
Joos WS3 — 0423 — 000 1| PIN ASSEMBLY
EY7teyIy
Joo7 VS1 - 0026 — 002 1| PIN ASSEMBLY,
Y 7ty7
Q901 WAS5 — 5003 — 000
Q902 WG8 — 0147 — 000
Q903 WA2 — 0775 — 000
Q904 WA2 — 0775 — 000
Q905 WA2 - 0775 — 000
Q906 WA2 — 0775 — 000 Q TRANSISTOR, RN2202
\\ FSUIURE
Q907 WA2 — 1348 - 000 TRANSISTOR, 25D2088
\ bFSUURE
Q908 WA2 — 1348 — 00NN 1| TRANSISTOR, 2SD2088
\ FSUUREH
Q909 WA2 — 1348 — 000 1 | TRANSISTOR, 25D2088
NSUIREY
Q910 WA2 ~ 1348 — 000 1| TRANSISTOR, 25D2088
FIUIRE
R901 VR1 — 1141 ~ 121 1| RESISTOR, 120 OHM, 1/aW
kil
R902 VR5 — 1260 — 181 1| RESISTOR, 180 OHM, 1/4W
FA429
R903 VR5 — 1260 — 151 1 | RESISTOR, 150 OHM, 1/4W
FA 2D
R904 VR5 — 3970 — 102 1| RESISTOR, 1KOHM, 1W
T4

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

Z90-2



PART NUMBER

RZ >
<0

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

VR5 — 3680 — 103

VRS — 3680 — 103

VR5 — 3680 — 103

VR5 — 3680 — 103

WC8 — 0158 — 000

vy

RESISTOR, 10KOHM, 1/4W
F431Y

RESISTOR, 10KOHM, 1/4W
FA4D

RESISTOR, 10KOHM, 1/4W
FTA439

RESISTOR, 10KOHM, 1/4W
F437

SWITCH, DIP

FAvT Ay F

FIGURE
KEY&NO.
RGO—- R 5
R 6

R 7

R 8
SW o1

R80-3

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE ZB -%,s %

ZB-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 NOV. 1991 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R1a
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
ZB- NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
ARIEAFFY
J8o | - COPIER
TOeF RUSA
FH2 — 5822 — 000 21 | SOCKET CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
PR/ i Ao
FH2 — 5826 ~ 000 1| SOCKET CONTACT, 16 - 20AWG
Yy kavsy b
FH2 — 5828 — 000 1| HOUSING, CONNECTOR
ARG NIV
FH2 — 5830 — 000 1| CLAMP KIT, CABLE
T-TWISVTFYE
- Jgot PCB CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY
hev b h1OFNY
VS3 — 0046 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
IRTF (AR)
WS3 - 0916 — 000 2| SOCKET, CONTACT, 18 — 24AWG
DEDIN=PZ A
J902 PCB CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY 7 <
Pty kA0 FINY C%;D
VS1 - 0842 — 013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
JRT 5 (AR) v
Jo03 PCB CASSETTE PCB ASSEMBLY
Nty b Ao Ny
VS1 — 0842 — 008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
JRTH (AR)
J904 PCB CASSETTE PCB ASSEM
Ny b haqo FxY
VS1 — 0842 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, BRFE
JRT 5 (AR)
J905 PCB
VS1 - 0842 — 010 1
J906 PCB
VS1 ~ 0192 — 006 1
Joo7 NPN v
____________________________ L4 U (R
PCB SETTE PCB ASSEMBLY
, MV EE=E N
Jot1 NPN Q LOWER CASSETTE SENSOR Ag02
\\‘Jﬁﬁtwbtyﬂ
VS1 — 0854 ~ 003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
IR F(AR)
J912 NPN UPPER CASSETTE SENSOR Q901
%5 PR
VS1 — 0854 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
JRTH (AR)
Jo13 NPN PAPER FEED CLUTCH, UPPER CLg02
DINIVDITvF
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
JXRTH (AR)
VS1 — 5057 ~ 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaAor4 AR5
Jo14 NPN PICK — UP SOLENOID, UPPER SLg02

VS1 — 0842 ~ 002

-

DI Fa3VIULIAKR

CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ARTH (AR)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

ZB-2



FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
Z B- J914 VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FADTA ARTF
Jg1s NPN PICK — UP SOLENOID, LOWER SL901
D FADUIVIAFR
VS1 — 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
JRT T (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FAOTA AR
Jg16 NPN PAPER FEED CLUTCH, LOWER cL901
DI NIID IS F
VS1 - 0842 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ORI E(AR)
VS1 - 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FAIGA ARV Y
Jo17 NPN CASSETTE SIZE SENSOR, UPPER s
DX Aty b4 EUY
VS1 — 0867 ~ 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
JRTI(AR)
Jo1s NPN CASSETTE SIZE SENSOR, LOWER w2
Uty b A XEUY 9
VS1 — 0192 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE 4
AR5 (AR) y
Jo19 VS1 — 0842 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ORI Z(AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGH
FaolbA IRV
J920 VS1 - 0842 — 003 2 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FE
XI5 (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR,,SNARITIC
Faog4 2
Jo21 VS1 — 0842 — 002 2| CONNECTOR, E
a5 (
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECZOM TIGHT
F Y 4

ZB-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN C(IMPRIME AU JAPON)



PAPER DECK PEDESTAL-C1

R=N=F 9 FRFT 1+ X% J-C1

Q

&
&

115V 60Hz F23-0431 ey
220V 50Hz F23-0441 01 -
240V 50Hz F230 01-

O

COPYRIGHT © 1563 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 NOV. 192 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) R-1



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE RA zuepam

CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
TFyFIV O3 EHEER

L ST

LIFTER ASSEMBLY
Vo5®

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 APR. 1930 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) RA-1



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
SVEER

FIGURE R10

1
o
[Te)

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1983 CANON INC.

R10-1



FIGURE R1a
& PARTNUMBER | n | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ny
R10 — NPN RF| EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
A4V 7
1 FAG — 6324 — 000 1| PANEL, RIGHT
IF AN
2 FA6 — 6326 ~ 000 1| PANEL, REAR
o0 HIN-
3 FAG ~ 6328 — 000 1| DOOR, RIGHT
IF K7
4 FAB — 6526 — 000 2| cAp
Fy 7
5 FAG — 6334 — 000 1| DOOR, LEFT
E5U K7
6 FAB — 6346 — 000 1| NAME PLATE, 115V 115
ALY AALNY
FA6 — 6347 — 000 1 | NAME PLATE, 220/240V 22
AAIT AANY
7 FS8 - 8191 — 000 1| LABEL, JAM — CLEARING
SAINSE DI
8 FA6 — 6545 — 000 1| PLATE, MAGNET CATCH QO
TTHEY R FPVF N C@
9 FAG — 5453 — 020 1| TAPE, DOOR
HHyT5F-7 D
10 FA6 — 8581 — 000 1 CO\/ER, LEFT
E5Y -
11 FAB — 8590 — 000 1| PLATE, LOCK
oV Ny
12 FAG — 8591 — 000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING
AFFANY
13 FAG ~ 8592 — 000 2 | HINGE, LEFTD,
E5¥U K7 E:
14 FAG — 8598 — 000 HINGE, RIGHT
IF F7EN
15 FE9 — 0077 — 000
16 FF2 — 4151 — 000
17 FF2 — 4152 — 000
18 XG9 ~ 0224 ~ 000
19 XZ8 - 0162 - 000
20 XZ9 - 0163 — 000 FOOT, HEIGHT — ADJUSTING
TIVRY
\\
21 XZ9 — 0241 ~ 000 1| LATCH, ROLLER — ACTION (CATCH)
N O-3 FPYF (XR)
23 XZ9 - 0332 - 0 1| LATCH, ROLLER — ACTION, (STRIKE)
O-2 FvVF
24 FG2 ~ 1534 ~ 000 1| AC - DC CABLE
AC -DC Uty
501 XB1 — 2400 ~ 606 AR| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
NEPAE S
502 XB4 — 7300 — 809 AR| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
NEPLETI-VES,
503 XD1 - 4200 ~ 402 AR| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK
NYF AR
504 XB4 — 2400 — 806 73 | SCREW,FT,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8

INAYRFTRY

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN

(IMPRIME AU  JAPON)

R10-2



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
FIGURE R11 FEEE (1)

R11-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R11 — NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

RUEGA 47 (1)

1 FA5 — 8418 — 030 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEED, LOWER
Faov AL (V)

2 FA6 — 6339 — 000 1| GUIDE, LEFT
YU HAFK

3 FA6 — 6340 — 000 1| GUIDE, RIGHT
TFE AR

4 FA6 — 6343 — 000 N 1| PLATE, BOTTOM
U RF -

5 FA5 — 8442 — 000 1| ROLLER, CAM
hLO-5

6 FAB — 8595 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
KIJ NF

7 FA5 — 8420 — 000 N 1| PLATE
+Hh AF -

8 FF2 — 4843 — 000 1| LEVER, CAM
N biv—

9 FF2 ~ 4153 — 000 1 | SUPPORT, LEVER Q
bix— oy @

501 XB1 — 2400 — 609 AR| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4 4
RAVE Y 4
502 XD2 ~ 1100 — 502 AR| RING,E

EUVYT

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) R11-2



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
FIGURE R12 IKAEE (2)

R12-1 COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PARTNUMBER | y | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Rly
Ri2 - NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
RIS F47 (@2
1 FA5 — 8400 — 000 1| SUPPORT, A ROLLER
AO-5 NV
2 FAS5 — 8401 — 000 1| ROD, A ROLLER
AO-3 7
3 FA5 - 8409 — 000 1] ROLLER, SHAFT
0-2
4 FA5 — 8410 — 000 1| ROD, B ROLLER
BO-35 J7
5 FAS5 — 8411 — 000 1| HOLDER, B ROLLER
BO-33J7Y
6 FA5 — 8412 — 000 1| BUSHING
PAS A
7 FAS5 — 8413 — 000 2| WASHER
VY
8 FA5 — 8414 — 000 1| ARM, PAPER SENSING
Yorv ey 7-L4
9 FA6 — 6338 - 000 1| GUIDE Lo
N ~A A K @
10 FA6 — 6345 ~ 020 1| PLATE, CLUTCH STOP 4
DS5YFIOY KA 4
11 FA5 — 8432 — 000 1| PLATE, CLUTCH STOP, LOWE
ISVUF AMVIR(VY)
12 FA5 — 8434 — 000 1| ROLLER, DRIVE
Jko0-3
13 FA5 — 8435 — 000 1| ROD, TORQUE LIMITT|
MLD URIVY IY
14 FA5 — 8438 — 000 2 | BUSHING
AN
15 FA5 — 8447 — 000 1| PLATE, CABL
vot A,
16 FAS5 — 8449 — 000 1| COVER,
t\
17 FA3 — 8727 — 000 5| RET,
N
18 FA8 — 8593 — 000 N 1| P R
hs
19 FS3 — 0456 — 000 2] EAF?OT
ES
20 FS3 — 2400 — 000 \&§PRING, COMPRESSION
WYY ISR
21 FS3 — 2401 — 000 \ SPRING, TENSION
\ S AUNES
22 FAS — 3436 — 00€\T~}) 2 | SUPPORT, ROLLER, SEPARATION
ToUo-3 Ny
23 FAS5 — 3444 — § 1| SHAFT, ROLLER, SEPARATION
Joyno-359y
24 FA5 — 3446 — 00 1| SHAFT, PRESSURE
hry vy
25 FA5 — 3452 — 000 1| DRUM, CLUTCH, IN - PUT
ZaoY37y F34
26 FA5 — 3453 — 000 1| DRUM, CLUTCH, OUT ~ PUT
>aAvi3y F3L
27 FAS5 — 3454 ~ 000 1| COVER, DRUM, CLUTCH
KDL HN-
28 FF9 — 1003 — 000 2| ROLLERA, 1
AD-3 (1)
29 FS1 — 1462 — 000 8| BUSHING
Toovy

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.2 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

R12-2



FIGURE R1Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
R12 - 30 FS1 — 1500 — 000 2 | BUSHING
AN
31 FS2 — 0448 — 000 2| GEAR, 32T
2T 7
32 FS2 - 3008 — 000 1| PULLEY, 32T
32T /-1
33 FS1 — 1206 — 000 2 | BUSHING
Ty
34 FF2 — 1830 — 000 1| PLATE, SENSOR
v A
35 FS2 — 3009 — 000 1| PULLEY, 20T
20T /-1
36 FS2 — 6020 — 000 1| FLANGE
7509
37 FS3 - 0079 — 000 1| GEAR, 21T
21T 7
38 FS3 — 2033 — 000 1| SPRING, CLUTCH
II3VF NF
39 XF9 — 0266 — 000 1| BELT, TIMING 7 _ &
54XV ~IL b @@
40 FH7 — 7081 — 000 1| PHOTO — INTERRUPTER
TARAVE ST 74
41 FH7 — 5242 — 000 1| CLUTCH, PAPER PICK — UP

Favo ISVYF
42 FH7 — 5251 — 000 1| CLUTCH, REGISTRATION R
LIZRMO-5935VYF
43 FL9 — 0010 — 000 1| ROLLERC
O-7(C)
44 FL9 — 0015 — 000 1| ROLLERB
O-3 (B)

45 FA5 — 8450 — 000 1| PLATE, ADJUS
FIDEA /N

46 FF2 — 4853 — 000 1| cABLE
U3t &z ey
47 XZ8 — 0240 — 000 1| CATC
47 F
48 FA6 — 6335 — 000 1| LAB
S~
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 AR| QRREVEYACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
{ NE S
502 XB1 — 2400 — 609 REW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
' S VR RY
503 XD2 = 1100 - 242 | RING,E
\\} EUVT
504 XD2 — 1100 — 402 sﬂ RING,E
EYVYT
505 XD2 — 1100 — 5 AR| RING,E
EUVY
506 XD2 — 1100 — 64 AR| RING,E
EUVY
507 XD3 — 2200 — 122 AR| PIN,DOWEL
a9 EY
508 XD3 — 2200 — 162 AR| PIN,DOWEL
N7 EY
509 XD3 — 2200 — 102 AR| PIN,DOWEL
a9 EY

R12-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1893 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
FIGURE R13 cums o

506

R13-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER N | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1y
R13 — NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
KRG A F47T(3)
1 FA5 — 8399 — 000 1| MOUNT, SENSOR
oY 5oa
2 FA5 — 8404 — 000 1| ARM, RELEASE
h4I3 7- L
3 FA5 — 8405 — 000 1| SHAFT, A ROLLER RELEASE
AD-Z h493 I
4 FA5 — 8407 — 000 1| MOUNT, SOLENOID
Jb AR INY
5 FAS5 — 8408 — 000 1| ARM, RELEASE
h4I3 7~ L
6 FA5 — 8416 — 000 1] ARM, SENSING
v 7-L4
7 FA5 — 8417 — 000 1| HOLDER, SENSOR
g RILY
8 FH7 — 1746 — 000 1| MOTOR 1
£-%
FH7 — 1747 - 000 1| MOTOR p 220/pV
-4 C
9 FA5 ~ 8429 — 000 1| FLAG
'Y 75V 4
10 FA5 — 8436 — 000 1| COLLAR
Hhs-
11 FA5 — 8437 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
KIY INK
12 FA5 — 8438 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
RIY INR
13 FH7 - 7081 — 000 2 | PHOTO - INTERRUKYER
THbAVE
14 FA5 — 8448 — 000 1| PLATE, A ROLL SING
AO-35 h+y3
15 FA1 - 1895 — 000 1
16 FS3 — 0452 — 000 1
17 FS3 - 0453 — 000 1
18 WC4 — 0145 — 000 1 ROQWITCH
< AVF
19 FS3 — 2402 — 000 RING, TENSION
4 AUNAY
20 FS3 — 2403 — 000 SPRING, TENSION
NN ERUNE
21 FS3 ~ 2404 — 000 &S SPRING, ONE — WAY
DUDIA INK
22 FH7 — 5081 - 0 \ 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC
FIUIISIUF
23 FS1—1206 — 0 > 2| BUSHING
WA
24 FS3 — 0645 — 000 2| GEAR, 20T/40T
20T/40T £7
25 FS3 — 0972 — 000 1| GEAR, 30T/45T
30T/45T ¥7
26 FS3 - 0570 — 000 1| GEAR, 40T
40T X7
27 FF2 ~ 4851 — 000 1| CABLE
A TUFIIEY
28 FA6 — 6336 — 000 1| ARM, SWITCH

21 YF 7 - Ly

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

R13-2



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER NIl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
R13— 29 FA6 — 6337 — 000 1| LEVER, SWITCH
AAVF LIN-
30 FS3 — 2899 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
EWISY INER
31 FS3 — 2900 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
EWINY Nx
32 WC4 — 0240 — 000 1| SWITCH, DOOR
F7 2AVF
33 FS2 — 9327 — 000 1| SCREW, STEPPED, M4
FIER
34 FF2 — 1834 — 000 1| LINK, SOLENOID
JL /AR UDY
35 FF2 — 1835 — 000 1| PLATE, UPPER
7V A%
36 FF2 — 4148 — 000 1| SUPPORT, SENSOR
A BITAS)
37 FF2 — 1832 — 000 1| GEARUNIT, 30T
IV RNV
38 FAS5 — 8449 — 000 1| COVER, SENSOR G' Q
e HiN- O’)
39 FA6 — 8597 — 000 1| coveRr, MOTOR 4
-5 HiN- 7
40 FH7 — 5240 — 000 1| SOLENOID, DC 24V
DCYULJA K
41 FF2 — 4852 — 000 1 CABLE
LIZRMNVIEY
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 AR| SCREW,MACH.,TRUS
NAV R RY
502 XB1 — 2400 —~ 609 AR| SCREW,MACHNR
INA R RY
503 XB6 — 2400 — 608 1 | SETSCREW,M4
Ovwho 7
504 XD2 — 1100 — 242
505 XD2 — 1100 — 502
506 XD2 — 1100 — 642
507 XD3 — 1300 — 102
508 XD3 — 2200 — 142
4

R13-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



LIFTER ASSEMBLY (/.
FIGURE R0 LTTERASSEMELY (%)

R20-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



LIFTER ASSEMBLY (%))

UT75E  (°f)

FIGURE R20

R20-2

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.



FIGURE R19
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
R20 — NPN RF| LIFTER ASSEMBLY

Vo5 7

1 FA5 — 8460 — 000 1| PLATE, PAPER END POSN. FRONT
A5 FE4 NV (7I)

2 FA5 — 8461 — 000 1| PLATE, PAPER END POSN. REAR
950 FE4 8V (920)

3 FA5 — 8462 — 000 1| PLATE, WIDTH ADJUSTMENT
PEE NS AN

4 FA6 — 6351 —000 | N | 1| PLATE, BOTTOM
VA5

5 FA5 — 8464 — 000 1| LEVER
AT

6 FA6 — 6349 — 000 1| DOOR, FRONT
NI HhiN-

7 FA6 ~ 6350 —000 | N | 1| FRAME, COVER
HIN— Ny

8 FAS5 — 8468 — 000 1| RoD, LIFTER
U245 399

9 FAS — 8469 — 000 2| GUIDE, LIFTER '~ <
2% 4K CO’

10 FA5 — 8470 — 000 2| RAIL, LIFTER 1
U785 L= D
11 FL9 — 0046 — 000 1| PLATE, HANDLE

R E]
12 FA5S — 8473 - 000 1| PLATE, HANDLE, RIGHT
bYF VIt (39)
13 XG9 — 0224 — 000 2 | ROLLER
o-5
14 FAS — 8478 — 000 1| GUIDE
(UTF 71§

15 FS3 - 0455 — 000 1| GEAR, 40T
40T ¥7

16 FS3 — 2406 — 000 1| SPRING,
EV

17 FS2 — 3182 — 000 1| SPR
14T

18 FS1 — 1206 — 000

19 FS2 — 0429 — 000

20 FS2 — 0430 — 000
) ¥
21 FS2 — 0431 — 000 GEAR, 17T
P 17T £ 7
22 FS1 3171 — oao< §

3 | SPROCKET, 14T

\
\ 14T 2704 b
23 XF1 —1106 — 6 2 | CHAIN,ROLLER
> - 5 }I - y
24 FA5 — 8499 — 000 1| PLATE, STOP
AW
25 FA5 — 8465 — 000 1 | PLATE, PAPER LIFTING
FTh45
26 FS8 — 8314 — 000 1| LABEL, SIZE
hev bk 44X S~
27 FS9 - 8106 — 000 1| LABEL .
eFxYA B4V SN
28 FS9 — 8099 — 000 1| LABEL
IOV RFDD FADA TN
501 XB1 — 2301 — 009 AR| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X10
INAU R RY

R20-3 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 1 g
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
R20 — 502 XB1 — 2400 — 609 AR| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
WAV R RY
503 XB4 — 7400 - 809 AR| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
NAVR Sy EY XY
504 XD2 - 1100 — 322 AR| RING,E
EYVY
505 XD2 — 1100 — 502 AR| RING,E
EUVY
506 XD2 - 1100 — 642 AR| RINGE
EUVY
507 XD3 — 2200 ~ 142 AR| PIN,DOWEL
~NA 3D By

=1

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 MAR. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) R20-4



DECK CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE R0 >.%50 1 o= smmas

FHI=1
I MAGE N JAPAN -3

R90-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 APR. 1930 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rla
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ky
R90 — FG2 — 1531 ~ 000 1| DECK CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
FYF 3V rO-F A/ OFNY
c 1 VC6 — 1690 — 104 1| CAPACITOR, 0.1U, 250V
JVFVY
c 2 VC9 — 1085 — 000 1| CAPACITOR, 0.01UF, 50V
JVFoH
c 3 VC1 — 2501 — 107 1| CAPACITOR, 100UF, 50V
AVFIY
c 4 VC4 — 3503 — 102 1| CAPACITOR, 1000PF, 50V
JVFUY
D 1 WA1 — 0332 - 000 1| DIODE, 1SS176
GFAA- K
D 2 WA1 — 0332 ~ 000 1| DIODE, 158176
GAF - F
D 3 WA1 — 0332 — 000 1| DIODE, 158176
YA4F-F
D 4 WA1 — 0332 — 000 1| DIODE, 155176
GAF -
J o1 VS1 - 0026 — 002 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 2P r &
By 7EvTy 9:)
J 2 VS1 — 1028 — 009 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 9P 4
ey 7eYTY y
J 3 VS1 — 0571 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P

ARV Y
J 4 VS1 - 1028 — 008 1| PIN ASSEMBLY, 8P
EV7rerTy
J 5 VS1 - 0172 — 003 1| PINASSEMBLY, 3P
ey revIl
J 6 VS1 - 1028 - 010 1| PIN ASSEMBL

J 7 VS1 — 1028 — 007 1| PIN ASSEMBLW
Evrey
Q 1 WAS5 — 5005 — 000 1
Q 2 WGS8 — 0147 — 000 1
Q 3 WA2 — 0569 — 000 1
Q 4 WA2 — 0548 — 000 1 ANS TOR, RN2202
JIARY
Q 5 WA2 — 0548 — 000 ANSISTOR, RN2202
, < VIRH
Q 6 WA2 — 0548 — 000 \ TRANSISTOR, RN2202
\ ST Y
Q 7 WA2 — 0548 — 00 \§1 TRANSISTOR, RN2202
NSRS
Q 8 WA2 —- 1348 — 1| TRANSISTOR, 25D2088
FNSUIRY
Q9 WA2 — 1348 — 00 4 1 | TRANSISTOR, 25D2088
FSUIRY
Q 10 WA2 — 1348 — 000 1 | TRANSISTOR, 28D2088
FSUIRE
Q1 WA2 — 1348 — 000 1 | TRANSISTOR, 25D2088
FSVIRE
R 2 VR5 — 1260 ~ 181 1 | RESISTOR, 180 OHM, 1/4W
T4
R 3 VR5 — 1260 — 151 1| RESISTOR, 150 OHM, 1/4W
T4
R 4 VR5 — 0810 — 102 1 | RESISTOR, 1KOHM, 1W
FA 37

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) R90-2



LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE RB .5 s=

RB-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.0 APR. 1930 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER NI T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
RB- NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
ARXT T AFSY
J 2 PCB DECK CONTROLLER
FTyvFIVMO-3 A0 FNY
VS1 - 0842 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
ART I (AR)
J 3 PCB DECK CONTROLLER
FwF IO~ H40 FNNY
VS1 - 0192 — 004 1 | CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
ARTH (AR)
J 4 PCB DECK CONTROLLER
FwF IV MO-F A0 FNY
VS1 — 0842 — 008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
dRT 5 (AR)
J 5 PCB DECK CONTROLLER
FwvF IV hO-F H40 FNY
VS3 — 0046 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ARV H (AR)
J 6 PCB DECK CONTROLLER 7 _ &
FwF AV MO-F L0 FNNY C@
VS1 — 0842 — 010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ART 5 (AR) ’4
J 7 PCB DECK CONTROLLER
FuF 2V O-5 H10 F/p
VS1 - 0842 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE ‘
JARTH(AR)
J 11 NPN PHOTO — INTERRUPT Q21
PEMEVENVEL
VS1 — 0192 — 003 1| CONNECTOR,
ARTH (AR)
J 12 NPN PHOTO ~ INTE Q22
T3 b A5
VS1 - 0192 — 003 1| CONNEC ALE
R )
J 13 NPN PHOT, UPTER Q23
7% - U
VS1 — 0192 - 004 1| CON 4P, FEMALE
=3 )
J 14 NPN TCy CL 1
N\
VS1 - 0192 — 003 ) NNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
, \ 7T (AR}
J 15 NPN CLUTCH CL 2
§\> To29F
VS1 - 0192 — 002 A CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
AXRT 5 (AR)
J 16 NPN CLUTCH CL 3
ISwF
VS1 - 0192 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ORI H (AR)
J 17 NPN SOLENOID SL 1
JbJAF
VS1 — 0192 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ARTZ (AR)
J 18 VS1 — 0842 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
JRT 5 (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FauT4 ARG Y
J 19 VS1 — 0842 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ARG 5 (AR)

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON}

RB-2



FIGURE N
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. kY
RB- J19 VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FaodA4 Ar0H
J 20 VS1 — 0842 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
JRT T (AR)
VS1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
FAOTA 2RI Y
Jso | - COPIER
T vF KRUTA
FH2 — 5822 — 000 17 | SOCKET CONTACT, 22 — 26AWG
VAV s VE RN
FH2 — 5826 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 16 — 20AWG
oYk avss b
FH2 — 5828 — 000 1| HOUSING, CONNECTOR
ORI NIIVYT
FH2 — 5830 — 000 1| CLAMP KIT, CABLE
TN IS VT FVEh
6\
RB-3 COPYRIGKT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON NP2120/2020 REV.1 MAR. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRME AU JAPON)



